CORPORATION COUNSEL M
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

DAILY COURT CASE TRANSMITTAL SHEET
HOUSING COURT

ROGM COURT DATE COURT TIME
1105 © March 30, 2017 9:30 a.m.

PROPERTY ADDRESS:; 1720 N. Sedgwick St. BN

DEFENDANTS:  JOSEPH YOUNES, et. al.
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gIRat IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
7547 HAR 22 M SMIYNICIPAL DEPARTMENT- FIRST DISTRICT

CIIYOFCIHCAGO ) Ne. .ﬂ.?Ml 400? Y5
i LR ‘a m}llmclpal'corporatlon, );
Plaintiff, ) Re: 1720 N. Sedgwick St.
) Chicago, IL 60644
V. )
) PIN: 14-33-324-044-0000
JOSEPH YOUNES, ASSOCIATED ) ‘
BANK, N.A.; AND UNKNOWN ) Amount Claimed: $6,500 (+)
OWNERS AND NON-RECORD ) '
CLAIMANTS, ) Courtroom: 1105
Defendants. )
)

PLAINTIFF’'S COMPLAINT FOR EQUITABLE AND OTHER RELIEF
Plaintiff City of Chicago ("City™), by its attorney, EDWARD SISKEL,

Corporation Counsel, complains of the Defendants as follows:

‘GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

Nature of the Case

1. The City brings this action pursuant to its police power as a home rule unit under
Article VII of the Illinois Constitution, which includes “the power to regulate for
the protection of the public health, safety, morals and welfare.” Ill. Const. art.
VILI, par. &(a). As a further grant of authority, the City brings this action pursuant
to the Unsafe Property Statute, 65 ILCS 5/11-31-1(a) ef seq. (2004), as amended,
the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2(a), et seq. (2004), the Injunctive
Relief Statute for Building and Zoning Violations, 65 ILCS 5/11-13-15-(2005),
and Chicago Municipal Code (“Code™). By bringing this action, the City seeks,
among other things, to abate the conditions at the property in question and to
obtain equitable relief, civil penalties, attorney’s fees and costs in this matter.



The Parties and the Property at Issue

The City is a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Illinois.

There is a property commonly known as 1720 N. Sedgwick St., Chicago, Illinois
(*Subject Property™), with a property index number 14-33-324-044-0000 and a
legal description as follows:

THE EAST 66 FEET OF LOT 8 IN C. J. HULLS
SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 51 IN CANAL TRUSTEE'’S
SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COQOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Located on the Subject Property is a three story, mixed use building of frame

construction (“Subject Property™).

At all times relevant to this complaint, the Defendants owned, managed,
controlled, collected rents from, contributed to the ongoing violations at, and/or
had a legal or equitable interest in the Subject Property. More specifically:

A.  JOSEPH YOUNES, as record owner by a warranty deed recorded on
August 16, 2006, as document # 0622826137, has owned and controlled
the Subject Property and has an ownership interest in the Subject Property;

B. ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A., as mortgage hdlder, has an equitable
interest in the Subject Property;

C. All remaining defendants are the UNKNOWN OWNERS AND NON
RECORD CLAIMANTS of the Subject Property.

That JUDY FRYDLAND is the Commissioner of the Department of Buildings for
the City of Chicago, and as such and pursuant to the Building Code of City of
Chicago, caused inspection(s) to be conducted by inspectors of the Department of



10.

11.

Buildings for the City of Chicago, who have knowledge of the facts stated in this

complaint,

COUNTI:
BUILDING CODE VIOLATIONS: CIVIL RELIEF

The City re-alleges paragraphs 1-6 of the General Allegations, above, and
reincorporates those allegations herein as paragraph 7 of Count I and further
5]1eges: |

All buildings in the City of Chicago must meet the minimum requirements for
electrical, plumbing, heating and ventilation and general building requirements.
Municipal Code of Chicago, § 13-196-010 (2008) (“Every existing building shall

comply with the code requirements in force and applicable to such building...”).

An owner of, or any person in management or control of, any building or
premises that is found to be in violation of the provision of this code shall be
liable for any violation therein, existing or occurring. Municipal Code of
Chicago, §13-12-020 (2008).

Any violation of, or resistance to or int'érfercnce with the enforcement of, any of
the provisions of this Code enumerated in §13-12-010, to which no other penalty
provision is applicable shall be punished by a fine of not less than $200.00 and
not more than $500.00, and each day such violation shall continue shall constitute

a separate and distinct offence for which a fine as herein provided shall be

imposed. Municipal Code of Chicago, §13-12-040 (2008).

The Defendant as the owner and or manager failed to comply with the Municipal
Code of the City of Chicago regarding:

. Specifically, on or about March 14, 2017, and on each succeeding day thereafter,

the Defendant as the owner and or manager failed to:
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. Failed to maintain building or structure in a structurally safe and stable
condition. The Building Commissioner requests submission of two (2) copies
of a structural condition report prepared, signed and sealed by an Illinois
licensed Architect or Structural Engineer, attesting to the structural conditions
of the building or structure in violation of §13-196-030 of the Code;

THE ROOF AND ROOF JOISTS TO PROPERTY WERE REMOVED.
STRUCTURAL STABILITY OF BRACING IN QUESTION. BRACING
NOT DETAILED IN PERMITS AND FOR WORK BEYOND SCOPE OF
PERMIT. A REPORT FROM A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
IS REQUIRED TO DELINEATE HOW THE BUILDING IS CURRENTLY
STABLIZED AND HOW TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
BUILDING CONSISTENT WITH THE CODE. THIS IS A DANGEROUS
AND HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

CNO68014
. Failed to maintain roef structure in sound condition, good repair, and free
from defects which may admit rain, in violation of §§13-196-530, 13-196-
53(e), 13-196-641 of the Code;

ROOF REMOVED ALLOWING RAIN INTO THE INTERIOR.

NC1020

. Performed or allowed construction or alteration work contrary to or exceeding
the scope of approved plans and permits in violation of §§13-32-010, 13-12-
050 of the Code; -

PERMIT DID NOT PROVIDE FOR REMOVAL OF ROOF. THIS
PROPERTY IS IN A LANDMARK DISTRICT AND THE SCOPE OF THE
WORK PERFORMED EXCEEDED THE PERMIT. THAT PERMIT WAS
REVOKED AND A STOP WORK ORDER ISSUED. A NEW PERMIT IS
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE REPAIRS AT THE PROPERTY



WHEREFORE, the City respectfully requests that this Honorable Court issue a

fine against Defendant, JOSHEPH YOUNKS, as provided under §13-12-020 of the
Code and in accordance with §13-12-040, of $500.00 per violation per day, beginning
March 14, 2017, for the violations in paragraph 11A(1-4), until the day this Court enters a
finding.
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14.

15.

‘COUNT 1I:
BUILDING CODE VIOLATIONS: EQUITABLE RELIEF

The City re-alleges paragraphs 1-6 of the General Allegations and paragraphs 7-
11 of Count I above, and reincorporates those allegations herein as paragraph 12
of Count II and further alleges:

That the levying of a fine is an inadequate remedy to secure the abatement of the
aforestated municipal code violations and the public nuisance which they
constitute, and that it is necessary that a temporary and permanent injunction
issue, and if necessary, that a receiver be appointed, to bring the subject property
into compliance with the Municipal Code of Chicago.

The subject property fails. to meet the minimum requirements of the Municipal

Code of Chicago as described in the preceding paragraphs.

The Injunction Statute for Building and Zoning Violations provides, in pertinent
part, that:

In case any building or structure, including fixtures, is constructed .
. . . Or maintained, or any building or structure, including fixtures,
or land,is used in violation of an ordinance or ordinances . . . the
proper local authorities of the municipality . .. in addition to other
remedies, may institute any appropriate action or proceeding . . .
(4) to restrain, correct or abate the violation.

See 65 ILCS 5/11-13-15 (2012); see also Municipal Code of Chicago § 13-12-070
(2000) (City may obtain an injunction requiring compliance with the provisions of
the Building Code).



16.
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The lllinois Municipal Code provides, in pertinent part, that:

If the appropriate official of any municipality determines, upon due
investigation, that any building or structure therein fails to conform
to the minimum standards of health and safety as set forth in the
applicable ordinances of such municipality, and the owner or
owners of such building or structure fails, after due notice, to cause
such property so to conform, the municipality may make
application to the circuit court for an injunction requiring
compliance with such ordinances or for such other order as the
court may deem necessary or appropriate to secure such
compliance. '

See 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2 (2004).

Preliminary and permanent injunctive relief is necessary to end the conduct of

‘those defendants who mivn, control or otherwise inanagc the subject propei'ty in

violation of the requirements of the Municipal Code of Chicago.

Moreover, the failure of the defendants who own, control or otherwise manage the
subject property to maintain the subject property according to the minimum

' requiremerits of the Municipal Code of Chicago constitutes an ongoing injury to

the public health, safety and welfare, for which there is no adequate remedy at
law. See Municipal Code of Chicago §13-12-010 (2000) ("In interpreting and
applying said provisions of this code, such provisions shall in every instance be
held to be the minimum requirements adopted for the protection and promotion of

the public health, safety and welfare."). The prosecution and fining alone of these

- defendants will not promptly abate the nuisance.

Where a statute or ordinance authorizes injunctive relief, a municipality need only

show that the statute or ordinance was violated to obtain injunctive relief. See

~ Village of Riverdale v. Allied Waste Trans., Inc., 334 I1l. App. 3d 224, 228-29 (1*

Dist. 2002); City of Chicago v. Krisjon Constr. Co., 246 Iil. App. 3d 950, 959 (1%
Dist. 1993); City of Chicage v. Piotrowski, 215 Ill. App. 3d 829, 834-35 (1 Dist.
1991). '




WHEREFORE, the City respectfully requests that this Honorable Court to:
A. Order Defendant as follows:

1) - Immediately repair all of the above-listed violations;

2) Allow a complete interior and exterior inspection by the City of

Chicago building inspectors to verify that all required repairs have

been completed and are in compliance with all applicable laws and

standards;

3) Obtain all of the ﬁ’ecessary permits required to perform the work;

and,

4) Hire licensed and bonded electricians and plumbers to do the

necessary work, where applicable;

B. Appoint a receiver to cortect the conditions alleged in the Complaint with

full powers of receivership, including the right to issue and sell receivers
certificates in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2, as amended,;

C. For an order authorizing the plaintiff to repair, enclose or clean up the

Subject Property, if necessary, and a judgment against defendants and lien
on the subject property for these costs in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-

31-1(a), as amended;

D. If appropriate and under proper petition, for an order declaring the
property abandoned under 65 ILCS 5/11-31-1(d), as amended, and for an

order granting the City of Chicago a judicial deed to the property if

declared abandoned;

E. If a siatutory lien is obtained in this proceeding under 65 ILCS 5/11-31-1

or 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2, as amended and for an order permitting foreclosure

of said lien in this proceeding;
7



F. Award to the City court costs, attorney’s fees and other costs related to the
enforcement of 65 ILCS 5/11-31-1(a) against the defendants; and,

G. Any other relief that this Court deems appropriate.

COUNT III:
CHICAGO LANDMARKS VIOLATIONS: CIVIL PENALTIES

20.  The City re-alleges paragraphs 1-6 of the General Allegations, above, and
reincorporates those allegations herein as paragraph 20 of Count III and further

alleges.

21, The City brings this action pursuant to the Chicago Landmarks Ordinarice,
Section 2-120-580 ef seg. of the Code.

22.  Section 2-120-740 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that:

No permit for alteration, construction, reconstruction, erection,
demolition, relocation, or other work, shall be issued to any
applicant by any department of the City of Chicago without the
written approval of the commission for any area, place, building,
structure, work of art or other object for which the commission has
made a preliminary recommendation for landmark status or which
has been designated as a “Chicago Landmark™ in the following
instances: (1) where such permit would allow the alteration or
reconstruction of or addition to any improvement which constitutes
all or a part of a landmark or proposed landmark; or (2) where such
permit would allow the demolition of any improvement which
constitutes all or a part of a landmark or proposed landmark; or (3)
where: a permit would allow the construction or erection of any
addition to any improvement or the erection of any new structure
or improvement on any land within a landmark district . . .

23.  Section 2-120-910 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that:

Failure to perform any act required by the ordinance codified in
this Article XVII or performance of any action which is prohibited
by said sections shall constitute a violation thereof. . . if the owner
of property designated a “Chicago Landmark™ wilfully or through
gross negligence causes all or any part of the property to be

8




demolished or substantially destroyed or altered without the
approval of the city council or the commission, as the case may be,
then fio permit to construct a new structure or improve said
structure shall be issued for said property or for the land upon
which the landmark stood within five years of the date of the
demolition or alteration. Thereafter for a period of 20 years,
commencing at the end of the five-year period herein before stated,
any application for a building permit on the subject premises shall
follow the procedure heretofore set out in Section 2-120-740
through 2-120-800.

24, During the time-that Defendant owned the Subject Property, he failed to comply
with the Chicago Landmarks Ordinance regarding:

A. Specifically, on or about March 14, 2017, and on each succeeding day thereafter,

the Defendant as the dwner and manager:

2-120-740
1. Performed, authorized or allowed work or other acis requiring review without a

permit on a property designated a “Chicago Landmark.”

OWNER OF SUBJECT PROPERTY DESIGNATED A “CHICAGO
LANDMARK” VIOLATED SCOPE OF . PERMIT AND ALTERED
PROPERTY CONTRARY TO APPROVED PLANS.

2-120-910
2. The owner of property designated a “Chicago Landmark” willfully or through

gross negligence caused all or part of the property to be demolished or
substantially destroyed or altered without the approval of the City Council or
the Commission.

OWNER OF GSUBJECT PROPERTY DESIGNATED “CHICAGO
LANDMARK” WILLFULLY CAUSED THE ROOF AND SIDES OF
BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED AT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CITY COUNCIL-OR THE COMMISSION.




25.

26.

12.

WHEREFORE, the City respectfully requests that this Honorable Court:

A. Find Defendant viclated § 2-120-740 of the Code in that the Defendant
performed, authorized and allowed work requiring review without a

permit, at the Subject Property; f

B. Fine Defendant the maximum amount per day for each violation listed in
paragraph 24A(1) beginning March 14, 2017, pursuant to § 2-120-910 of
the Municipal Code.of Chicago;

C. Grant any other relief that this Court deems appropriate.

COUNT1V:
CHICAGO LANDMARKS VIOLATION: EOUITABLE RELIEF

The City re-alleges paragraphs 1-6 of the General Allegations and paragraphs 20-
24 of Count III above, reincorporates those allegations herein as paragraph 25 of
Count IV and further alleges: '

The owner of the Subject Property designated a “Chicago Landmark” violated the
Chicago Landmark Ordinance, as described by § 2-120-580, er seq. of the
Municipal Code of Chicago; and

That the levying of a fine is an inadequate remedy to secure the abatement of the
aforestated municipal code violations, which they constitute.

WHEREFORE, the City respectfully requests that this Honorable Court to:

A, Find Defendant willfully or through gross negligence caused all or part of
the Subject Property to be demolished or substantially destroyed or altered

without the approval of the City Council or Commission.

B. . Enjoin Defendant or its successors from obtaining ‘a permit to construct

any new structure or improve the Subject Property for five years from the

10



date of the demolition or alteration, and thereafter for 20 years, any
application for building permit must comply with the Chicago Landmarks
Ordinance, pursuant to § 2-120-910 of the Municipal Code of Chicago;

B. Grant any other relief that this Court deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Edward Siskel
Corporation Counsel

Gregory Janes
Senior Corporation Counsel

Attorney No. 90909

30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 700
Chicago, Illinois 60602 '

City of Chicago Department of Law
Building and License Enforcement Unit
(312) 744-9555

VYERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 5/1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure, the undersigned certifies that
he is a senior corporation counsel for the City of Chicago and that he is the duly
-authorized agent of the Plaintiff for the purpose of making this certification, and that the
statements set forth in this Petition are true and correct, except as to matters therein stated
to be on information and belief and as to such matters he certifies as aforesaid that he

believes the same to be true. W

Gregory Janes
_ Senior Corporation Counsel

11



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT- FIRST DISTRICT

LIST OF DEFENDANTS
Property Address: 1720 N.-Sedgwick St.

JOSHEPH YOUNES
2625 W. FAREWELL AVE.
CHICAGO, IL60645

JOSEFPH YOUNES
166 W. WASHINGTON, SUITE 600
CHICAGO, IL 60602

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.

200 N. ADAM STREET
GREEN BAY, WI 543101
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-FIRST DISTRICT

THE CITY OF CHICAGO, a m;:;?t;;?fl‘ corporation, ; v AT w1 YOD77S
v. U—DSQP}\ Q-Dw\e,g ; Re: [ 72D N . S%(\ﬂN-LlL St
‘S‘e‘;i; dant), ; Courtroom 110'S, Richard ). Daley Center
ORDER

This cause coming to be heard on the set call, the court having jurisdiction over the subject matter and the below-named defendant(s),
being fully advised in the premises, and having heard evidence and testimony:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT Defendant(s)

{ ] Must personally appear before this court on the next court date. Corporate entitics must appear through an attorney.
[ ] Must schedule and be present foran interior / exterior inspection of the entire premises before the next court date with the

[ ] Department of Buildings [ ] Health Department [ ] Fire Department
[ 1and an additional inspection [ ] with plans and permits on site.
[ ] Must correct the following violations in the complaint: before the next court date or by
. [ 1 Must board and secure the by

[ ] Shall be subject 1o a preliminary injunction not to rent, use, lease, or occupy the
and must keep the same vacant and secure until further order of court.

[ ] Must keep the entire premises vacant and secure until further order of court.

[ ] Must immediately post notice at all levels of the front / rear porch(es) and notify all tenants and occupants that the porch(es)
are to be used for emergency exiting only and not for recreation or storage, and maintain such notice until further order of court,

[ ] Must register the premises as a vacant building pursuant to the Municipal Code of Chicago §§ 13-12-125 to -128 within

days gnd must present proof of registrationsg the court on tl next cou
2(] &,\, qm.j\ [Ja.ﬂ( L A a,,&e L 4‘”)0(;\,}’ V. ((qo:,fe/ &H(ﬁa
a7 ) ¥

ADDITIONALLY, THAT: e/ & <ega 7%
i ] All prior orders shall continue in full force and effect until further order of court.
[ ] An alias summons shall issue to:

[ ] The following shall be joined as defendant(s) with summons waived / to issue :

[ ] The following defendants are dismissed without prejudice, no fines, no costs:

[ 1 Defendant(s) has / have failed to appear in court
or otherwise answer the cornplaiat and is / are in default, the complaint herein is confessed against said defendant(s) and
[ ] an ex parte judgment in the amount of $ .00 plus court costs ol § 00 1 [ ] prove-up is continued
- for a total amount of $ 00 is entercd against said defendant(s). to a later date.
[ ] Cityis granted immediate authority to enforce the $ .00 default judgment entered on / f
against there being no just cause to delay enforcement.

[ 1 Unknown owners and nonrecord claimants and

having failed to appear in court or otherwise
plead as of the publication default date of / / are in default and the complaint is confessed against them.

L]

This cause be continued for:  case management / trial, settlement, or dismissal //hearings / jurisdiction.

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED THAT this cause be continued to i 271 20V a | B AN
Courtroom 11 ! ), Richard J. Daley Center, 50 W. Washington St., Chicago, without further notice.

HEARING DATE: 2,20, 17 A%
/. Pat“ICe Ba 0 R

Attorney Tor Plaintitf
Corporation Counsel #90909

30 N. LaSalle, Room 700 1 F 2 C:
Chicago, IL 60602  (312) 744-8791 © IrCIHth uEe

T N - c
FORM CONS.1001 rev. 3/2013 B@{ -

Yellow Copy for City of Chicago Depart\;Sent of Law Pink Copy for Defendant(s) (photocopy if required)

White Original for Court Records



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-FIRST DISTRICT

17 i QOD'I’IS

THE CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal coi‘poration, } o:
Plaintiff, ) , N
) ree |20 M. S(J%wcl-(
Y@ AV 4 f et al,, Defendant(s). ) Courtroom 11 Q Richard J. Daley Center

ORDER APPOINTING @GENEML RECEIVER (circle one)
AND AUTHORIZING ACTION BY THE RECEIVER

This cause coming before the court to be heard or Plaintiff City of Chicago (“City™)"s Petition for Appointment of a Receiver, the
Court having jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter and being duly advised;
THE COURT FINDS THAT:

1. There exists at the subject premises (“Premises™) numerous unhealthy and unsafe building conditions, including conditions that
pose an imminent threat of irreparable harm and injury to the health, safety and welfare of the public and occupants of Premises;

2. Defendants, who are owners of or have an interest in Premises, upon notice, have failed to abate or are unabie to abate the
dangerous and hazardous conditions that exist there;

3. Equitable remedies other than the appoirtment of a receiver are inadequate in this case because the dangerous and hazardous

conditions at the subject property will remain, and the public and building occupants remain at risk unless a receiver is appointed;

WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: R, I _}
1. City’s Petition for Appoinimentof a Receiver is granted. C P\ €z 11 {“Receiver”)
is appointed as {imited Receiver/ General Receiver of the subject property pursuant to City’s Petition and 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2,

2. Receiver is authorized to enter into possession of the Premises and immediately perform the following duties:

[N Prepare a feasibility study regarding the care, management, and repair of Premises, costs not to exceed $ .00

[ 1 Vacate Premises, which includes, but is not limited to, refunding any existing security deposits owed to tenants if they are
being permanently relocated, hiring movers and arranging for transportation to new residences

[ 1 Board and secure Premises or board and secure Premises after it is vacated
[ 1 Collect rent, if Premises is occupied and will not be vacated
[ 1 Make repairs, costs not to exceed $ .00

X gb;z;he‘foﬂgtwmiﬁ nditions ath °“giisw_ eed frpa ib o He §J»:«L ) “\ 'P H-(fFft-cC
=

/S AR ~GUNET
(€] Segnse ﬂf Wigrtt/ Lo\l ‘f\\c. hervr g /cwouej Feam Mo Ghuﬁ'}b’(
S oond Yy Y@ wool Yual (o v tie s

3. Receiveris authortzed to retain gounsel.

4. Receiver is authorized to employ agents to assist in the performance of its receivership duties.

Defendant(s), and his/herfits/their agents, heirs, legatees, successors, and assigns are enjoined and restrained from mterfenng or
obstructing Receiver in the performance of its duties.

6.  Upon appointment of Receiver, the owner(s) and/or owner’s agent(s) shall: provide Receiver with access to all areas of the
Premises immediately; deliver to Receiver master keys for all units within 24 hours; and provide to Receiver all items and
materials necessary for Receiver to perform its duties, including rent rolls and access to financial accounts, within seven days.

7. Applicant’s bond is excused pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/1§-31-2.3; Receiver's surety bond is waived pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2.3.
8. Receiver is authorized to issue receiver’s certificatés for the costs and expenses of the receivership.
[

]
[T IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT this cause be continued to Y, 272000 « 1100 @pm,

Courtroom 11 Q_L’ﬁlchard} Daley Cemer, 50 W. Washington St., Chicago, without further notice.

HEARING DATE: D / YO 1 LOIT

PRS0Ciato
atrice Balf'fgege

By: :
Attorney for Plaintiff
Corporation Counsel #90909 C
30 N. LaSalle, Room 700

Chicago, IL 60602  (312) 744-8791

. FORMBLE.5002 rev. 3/2013 3 _F 3
o

“' ; * "Courtroom 1|

Pink Copy for Defendant(s) (pholocopy if required)

Yellow Copy for City aEChicago Department of Law

White Original for Courl Records
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-FIRST DISTRICT

THE CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation, L{
Plaintift, 17T vi Hoo 775

)
) Qa _
v, . i Re: ’120 N Sd&iwzt'(
}
)

7/9“9 wes et al., Defendant(s). Courtroom 11_B.SRichard J. Daley Center

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR APPOINTMENT OF @ / GENERAL RECEIVER (circle one)

The City of Chicago (*City™), by its altorney, the Corporation Counsel, pursuant to 65 IL.CS 5/11-31-1, 5/11-31-2 and 5/11-13-15 petitions the Court
to appoint & receiver, with the powers granted and duties imposcd upon receivers by courts and by statutes, untit further order of Cuurt In support of
this Petition, City states as follows:

1. Plaintiff, City, isa mumcnpal corporation, authorwcd by 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2 (2004) to seek dppomtmcnt of a receiver to correct canditions that
fail to conform to minimum standards of health and safety;

2. The subject premises (“Premises™) is located within the City of Chicago, and defendants are owners of or have an interest in Premises;

3. City filed this suit againsi defendunt(s), alleging that dangerous and hazardous conditions exist at Premises. These dangerous and hazardous
conditions pose an imminent threat of irreparable harm and injury to the health, safcty and welfare of the public and the occupants of Premises;

4, Defendant(s) hasfhave failed to correct, after due notice, these unsafe and/or unhealthy building conditions;

5. Equitable remedies other than the appointment of & receiver arc inadequate in this case because, on information and belief, defendants have
failed and are not currently able or willing to abate the unhealthy and/or unsafe conditions in the premises, The conditions which now exist at
the premises will remain unabated without the appuintment of a receiver, and will resuil in the loss of salvageable property, as well as
irreparable harm to the subject property’s occupants, neighbors of the premises and the general public; and

6.  Applicant’s bond should be excused, and the surety bond waived, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2.3 (2004).
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, City of Chicago, respectfully requests that this Court:

A. Appointa: [ 1 General Receiver
[ Limited Recciver, with powers granted and duties imposed as specified in paragraph B below

until further order of court.
B.  Authorize and order the receiver to enter into possession ol the premises and to perform the following duties:
(29 Prepare a feasibility study regarding the care, management, and repair of the subject property;

[ ] Vacate the subject property, which includes, but is not limited to, refunding any exisling sccurity c{oﬁi'&owed to tenants if they arc
being permanently relocated, hiring movers and arranging for transportation to new residences, -

Board and secure the subject property or board and secure the subject property after it is vagdted;

[ ]
[ 1 Coilect rent, if the subject propetty is occupied and will not be vacated;
| | Make repairs;

{ xj Ahate any dangerous and hﬁrdous conditions at e subject propcrry )ncludmg
j Secusl avlig Ge
Cx 1 %ap 1w Lal  Las /r:mpg'cik ]
x] 20l 4 chuadufal asnee/s Jlpe
G et all 07 Ty etorial” eroucdf "row

Authorize the teceiver to retain counsel purswant to Circuit Court Rule 8.2. .1

Authorize the receiver to employ agents to assist in the performance of his'her receivership duties.

Rrjoin and restrain defendants from interfering with or obstruciing the receiver's performance of her receivership duties.

Mmoo

Upun the appointment of the receiver, the owner(s) and/or owner’s agent(s) shall provide to the receiver access to all areas of the building and
deliver master keys for all units within 24 hours, along with all items and materials necessary for the receiver to perform his or her duties
inciuding rent rolls and access to all financial accounts within scven days.

G.  Excuse applicant’s bond and receiver's bond pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2.3.
H. Authorize the receiver to issue receiver's certiticates for the costs and cxpenses of the receivership.

1. Continue this matter for a receiver's report and determination of whether a gencral receiverskip of the premises is feasible.

VERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION
Pursuant to section 1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure, the undersigned certifies
that he or she is an atorney for the City of Chicago, and that he/she is the By: : d _
authorized agent of the Plaintiff for the purpose of making this certification, and Anorney for Plaintiff
that the statements set forth in this Petition are true and correct, except as (o ggrﬁoz‘ltg’rif”;gsc‘ if]%%909
matters therein stated (o be on information and belief and as to such matters the Chicr;tgoa. S‘J :;0 6020 m
undersigned certifies as aforesaid the he or she verily believes the same to be true. (312) 744-8791

FORM BLE.5001 rev. 372011 Q @F 3

Pink Copy for Defendani(s) (phofocopy if required)

Yellow Capy for City of Chicago Department of Law

White Original for Court Records



Appearance and Jury Demand* ' ‘ (10/26/16) CCG N0O9

e —————

IN THE CIR(?UIT,COURT‘ OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

MUNICIPAL " DEPARTMENT/ FIRST____ DISTRICT
No. 17 M1400775
CiTY OF CHICAGO, Claimed $: 6.500.00
’ Plaintiff 0.3017
. ‘ Retarn Date: March 30, 301
Court Date:
JOSEPH YOUNES, et al., L ‘Room No.: 1109
Defendant i
) Address of Court District for Filing
e LT DT APPEARANGE AND JURY DEMAND®
W General Appeatance "8 0900 - Fee Paid 0 0909 - No Fee
o _ - 00904 - Fee Waived - 0 0908 - Trial Lawyers Appearance - No Fee
O Jury Demand* - 0 1900 - Appearance and Jury Demand/Fee Paid O Twelve-person Jury

O 1909 - Appearance and Jury Demand/No Fee Paid O Six-person Jury
The undersigned enters the appearance of: 0 Plainsiff ﬁ Defendant
prose oSt wurEs

(Insert Litiganc's Name) : : :
: / 7 Siggure

O Initial Counsel of Record U Pro Se (Self-represented) 2810 O Rule 707 Out—of—StaEfCounsel (pro hac vice)
O Additional Appearance L) Substitute Appearance

® Ary. No.: 55351 O Pro se 99500
Name: _Joseph Youres Important
Ay, for: _Pro Se Once this Appearance form is filed, photacopies of this form
Address: 166 W. Washington St. Suite 600 must be sent to all other pzjties named in this case (or to
Ciey/StaelZip: Chicago, llinols 60602 their attorneys) using eithen regular @az’ljdcsim trans-

312-802-1122 mission (fix), Email transmsion of p@sonsl delF/. (See
Telephone: Hliinois Supreme Court Ru% 11 an @ fgﬁna q%ﬁ‘jmm-
Primary Email: Joeyounes@sbcglobal.net tion.) Q:‘ ;ég f-cg
Secondary Email: = E’-E._:F?, =
Tertiary Email: £ _u_u_%gn = i

V (=]

Pro Se Only: U0 I have read and aggee ta the terms of the Clerk’s Office Electronic No::ice Policy and choose to
opt in to eectronic notice from the Clerk's office for this case at this email address:

*Strike demand for trial by jury if not applicable.

I certify that a copy of the within instrument was served on all parties who have
fore been found by the Court to be in default for failure to plead.

appeared and have not hereto-

Attomey for O Plaintif O Defeadant

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Page [ of 1



TLERK (F THE CIRCUTT COURT - CODK COUMTY
Q0170800 Tivil-01  3/20/2017 104074
ATTY: 35331 033 BERMICEM

A Dami: $153,000.01

CASE N 2017140077%  COMRTROOH:110%
RETURN DATE: 3/30/2017

CRSE TOTAL: €237.00

breegrance Fee 3 $116.00
futopation 525.00
Bocument Storaze 423,00
frhitration 410,00
Lay Library §21.00
Cowrt Services §29.00
Chitdren Baiting Ra £16.00
Access Justice Fund $2.00
a~Businpss $9.00
TREBIT CARD: $237.00
CHARDE 508
THAMSACTIOR TOTAL: $237.485
'
>
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433\ Line r.s C-Q‘('\q
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT ogcodld COUNTY, ILM,

Municipal Department. = District'1 - Housing Section

CITY OF CHICAGO n AR 25 AH O 05) Case No.: 2017-M1-400775 9\% 6{7/

Plaintiff’ e CRCUT D -iy; Before: Hon. PATRICE MUNZEL

' _ vl "5"- 'y l; v ,mh } BALL-REED, Associate Judge
vS. . w gtk Case Type: HOUSING
ST ETAY WEVARETETEY '4” )} District: First Municipal

1720 N SEDGWICK ST, ASSOCIATED BANK NA, )
NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS, UNKNOWN OWNERS ) TIME-SENSITIVE: to be heard
Atty. Joseph Younes, Esq. } in Court Room:1105, by 04/27/2017

Defendants. : ) Court Time: 11:00am (CST)

This notice is filed to bring to The Court's attention facts overlooked twice before, which almost
resulted in the house, at question, being destroyed or otherwise subject to illegal construction and/or
demolition, both times resuiting in *Stop Work Orders” by the City of Chicago to stop jllegal activity done
by defendant, Joseph Younes. If 1 do not file this notice, then the “3" time will be a charm,” and Mr.
Younes may succeed in gutting and destruction of the house. Under Rule 201(c)(2), Fed.R.Civ.P., The
Court mpst take judicial notice if a party requests it and The Court is supplied with the necessary
information. While Dual Federalism might prectude the Supremacy Clause from applying this Federal Rule
to This (State) Court, nonetheless, it is still a good guideline, and, to that end, 1 shall do my best to provide
This Honourable Coutt the necessary information to make it's job as easy as reasonably possible.

As a legal point, I may have rights as a “non-record claimant,” and an interest in this case, since the
ownership of this house is being litigated in another case (see below), in which Richard Daniggelis, who is
78-years old, and who is the true owner, is contesting ownership: Mr. Daniggelis has promised me some
_ unspecified funds for research I've done for him, thus I am vested with an interest in this litigation (which
will affect his ability to continue the other case, win ownership of the house, and be in a better position to
pay me what he asserts he owes me). Thus, T have small (but non-zero) rights of intervention. (Mr.
- Daniggelis is thus an “unknown owner,” and a named defendant.) This would also make me a non-record
claimant, and a named defendant.

Moreover, This Courtt should know, realise, & understand one thing: I am filing this with the
motives to help The Court, and provide helpful information, so if | am in error in any manner, please
forgive and overlook my human limitations, and carefully review that which I take time to provide you.

This Court certainly remembers when Mr. Daniggelis, an elderly, 78-year-old man, asked to speak at the
Thursday, 03/30/2017, 09:30am (CST) hearing before This Court regarding the “HOUSING COMPLAINT
FILED.” If This Court is concerned about the welfare of the elderly, then T ask you to take note of these
facts: When Mr. Daniggelis asked to speak, Judge Ball-Reed told him that he had no legal standing, as he
was not the owner. While Judge Reed had good intentions, she was incorrect: Mr. Daniggelis' signature was
forged, thus making him the true owner (even if not the 'legal' owner): see “AFFIDAVIT FILED” and
“EXHIBITS FILED” {Activity Date: 8/10/2015, Participant: NON RECORD CLAIMANTS, Attorney: PRO
SE) in GMAC v. Daniggelis, et al. (Case#: 2007-CH-29738 in CHANCERY). A courtesy copy of the
WATTS filings (Amicus & Sworn Affidavit), dated Aug. 03, 2015, filed 08/10/2015, is included for the
judge's chambers as a courtesy, but not provided to those parties already served (see Certificate of Service).
While we don't know who executed the forgery, even the State's Attorney's office admits a forgery was done.
(See exhibits) They also admit other crimes were committed, but unprosecuteable, due to the statute of
limitations being tolled.

Page [ of 2 (Time-Sensitive Judicial Notice of Adjudicative Facts)
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The State's Attorney's statements: .\, y= {1 g '

. %‘M L j_w" .f.m ‘"‘; T _.' - i

Looking at three (3) things that Asst. State Attorney, Thomas Simpson says, This Court has
information that will be useful in dwm thid H(ﬁ&]NG‘ case:

forgery.” While Younes may not have co this ¥0rgﬁﬂ){, he was eventually notified of it, via my court
filings, and yet he continued to fight for o ofp aperty that he knew was stolen property. That he did
not know who did this is unimportant® bip'bg%cani'ﬁ]‘e", if a Pawn Shop -gets possession of The Batmobile,
buying it from some young |7-year-old, the Police might not be able to fiid out who sold it to them, but
since everyone knows that The Batmobile belongs in a museum (or in the Bat Cave), the Pawn Shop's

actions are criminal: they are knowingly dealing in hot (stolen) property, and so is Younes.

(#1) First, Asst. St. Atty. Sirpson (ingpﬁri%ﬁlgﬁ;@?mi fide'eall it “alleged” forgery. Rather, he calls in “this
C

(#2) Secondly, Simpson admits that financial crimes were committed, but that he can not prosecute because
the “statutes of limitations are exhausted for-everything save forgery.” Since Younes is benefiting from these
financial crimes, he is guilty (but can not be “criminally™ prosecuted due to statutes of limitations running
out. Since no one has provided a copy of the warranty deed used to transfer title with an original (not
photocopied) signature, we have even more proof that it was.indeed a photocopy, as documented in the
filings cited above.

(#3) Third and last, Simpson admits (par..3) tha-t he believes that “he (Daniggelis) was taken in a scheme.”
meaning there. were guilty parties, obviously including Younes, who benefited from the illegal transfer of
title—by ‘getting a FREE house, for which Daniggelis received NO documented payment-(no payment at all).

Conclusion

While This Court only considers the 'Housing’ matter, nonetheless, the documented criminal actions of Atty,
Joseph Younes are relevant and adjudicative facts: First, I warned The Court, in my “Time-Sensitive Judicial
Notice...” (dated Sept. 09,.2013, docketed Sept. 11, 2015 in 2007-CH-29738, in Chancery), that Younes was
attempting. illegal construction/demolition, and 1 showed This Coutft photos of a “STOP WORK ORDER,”
but this court, in its infinite wisdom, ignored me. Because of that, Younes, again, attempted much greater
illegal construction/demolition, again drawing the ire .of The City of Chicago (which resulted in this case,
City of Chicdgo vs. Younes, 2017-M1-400775, being filed — and madeé local news media: See recent
DNAinfo and The Register news coverage, listed elsewhere). While Younes may have not been guilty of the
actual forgery, he certainly participated in a scheme, and benefited from it, and was only able to escape jail
time & criminal prosecution because the police did not bring charges fast enough, allowing the statutes of
limitations to slip by.

While 1 can not advise This Court on what, precisely, should be done, the statement made in open court by
Judge Ball-Reed that Younes would not be be allowed to destroy the house is a good statement, and these
filings are submitted by the-undersigned to help This Court weight and balance the interests of The City with
the facts about Younes' character, honesty, and known criminal activity to help is have all the facts.
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. AND AFVIDAVIT OF I VERY - (aka: Certificate -
The undersigned, hereby certifies under penalties of pérjirylas provided by law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-
109, that the above “Time-Sensitive Judicial Notice of -Adjudicative Facts,” and its exhibits were
delivered to the following parties as indicated — ti‘ig, iﬁrég they 29?"@'5}, of April 2017:

A A
- Yia

A’

CIVIL DIVISION: Richard J. Daley Center, 59;:%5#-Waamﬁégiaﬁ' S{"Room 601 [8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.,
Monday through Friday, Excluding Court Holidays] ’ﬁ&]}ébl%ﬁl linbers: (312) 603-5116, (312) 603-5122,
(312)603-5252, Chicago, IL 60602 — , Hours: 8:30a.m,-4.3] Mot F¥i, Excl. Holidays

THOROTHY BROWH
Hon. Patrice Munzel Ball-Reed, Associate Judge, Civil Division, District, | - Housing Section
Daley Center, 50 W. Washington St., Rm. 1105, Chicago, Illinois 60602, (312) 603-4536 [This number is
listed on Judge's page: hitp://www.CookCountyCourt.org/JudgesPages/BallRecedPatrice.aspx but clerk says
that this is wrong number and goes to room 1107.] Note: 1 may include (for proper context) prior filings for
the judge's:chambers, not served upon Mr. Younes, but that is because | already served him said papers, when
originally filing, so he is not in need of service a second time.

City of Chicago, CORPORATION COUNSEL, 30 N LLASALLE 900, CHICAGO IL, 60602, Phone: (312)
742-0200, Note: See not above regarding judge's chambers: /bid. for City Counsel.

Joseph Younes Law Offices / hitp://ChicagoAccidentAttorney.net (312)635-5716, per website: 166 W
WASHINGTON ST, Ste. 600. Chicago, I1. 60602; Phone: (312) 372-1122 ; Fax: (312) 372-1408. Email is
(or was?) Roloe69(@yahoo.com per hitp//www.Zoominfo.com/p/JosephYounes/599467626 Note: Mr.
Younes recently refused service of his copy of a filing I filed via FedEx [see exhibits to verify], so all he gets
this time is “standard postal mail” or otherwise 'standard' service (not expensive signature confirmation), but
I certify he is being served. If This Court doubts, it may effect service (e.g., “Postcard” Mr. Younes & other
litigants), and send me.a nominal bill for said service, but, I doubt anyone would question me on this.

I, Gordon Wayne Watts, the undersigned, hereby certify under penalties of perjury as provided by

taw pursuant to 735 TLCS 5/1-109, thet the above “Time-Sensitive Judicial Notice of Adjudicative Facts,”
and its exhibits, were served. upon all parties listed above, this __22nd,__ day of ___April ___, 2017 by the
following methods: '

« United State Postal Service: | am serving the parties proper via my city's local post office on the
date listed — and with proper postage and/or by FedEx 3rd-party commercial carrier (whichever proves more
convenient). [ hope to obtain certification of delivery with return receipt and signature confirmation on as
many packages as [ can afford. '

» E-mail: | may, later, serve all the parties listed above via email, in such cases as | have their e-mail
address—as a courtesy. Or, then again, | may not (as it is not required), but if [ serve any party electronically
(via email), then I will serve gll parties, so as to keep everybody in the loop.

» Internet: 1 shall, when practically possible, post a TRUE COPY of this filing — and related filings —
online at my-official-websites, infra-- linked at the “Mortgage Fraud” story, dated. Fri. 14 Apr. 2017.

Datc:&.l} Q\[‘N’ 22 ZOJ r)

821 Alicia Raad
Lakeland, FL 33801-2113

PH: (863) 688-9880

Web: www.GordonWatts.com / www.Gordon Wayne Watts.com

Email: 121 Leom / Gww1210{@gmail.com

Date: Monday, 17 January 2017
* Watts, acting counsel of record, is not a lawyer. Per Local Rule 2.1, *Notice
of Hearing of Motions,” Watts, appearing pro se, is giving notice of his motion
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FedEx package refused by Atty. Joseph-Xpugesy Srsn Exhibit-A

Email exchange with Cook County State's Attorney Office ' Exhibit-B
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FedEx package refused by Atty. Joseph Younes

Exhibit-A

2 npu hH 9 g6

ship date;
Tue, 4/1 81201?

Shipment Facts

Fegkyx atfampted, but was:unabie to complete delivery of the
tallowing shipment:

| vacknguimpie. - “asavizezs.
Status: Delivery exseption
':";.S;ervicgiype:, *' - FedEx Ground ¢
Paclmgiluiwe. F*m,kdge

*i-.' ‘.Nlmlhel ufpieces” - =M1:_, Co ‘

Weight: P Corom,

Staniddcd ansft: © 5 . 421017

Delivery exception”

Resolving Delivery Issues

The reason defivery was nat completed Is aullined helow.
Where applic able, resolofioy recommendations are also
provided.

by Racipient ' being returhed to the shipper.

4 :écF?:itJ:tEidNt:JYt Mo achion 3 raquirad. The packags is
ardered heing returned 10 the shipper,

2. Bhipmant Refused  Nodclion is required. The packaga is

Scheduled*deﬁvery

Mor, 4!24f20l: by end. -

of. clay

R AR AT AP
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Email exchange with Cook Cog;m‘t}r Siatp’; Attorney Office Exhibit-B
i in 8 message dated 6/20/2016 3:39:td RIAE%&S Da%%%mmm.smsor@mnkmmyl.gav writes:
Mr. Watfs, - € CHRoULY G
iz OF THE RAGion
L ERYE
1 am not sure that you urderstood the W— &l “8b, | wil try apain Please extuse my
brenity. VWihout additional evidence, tl enough evdence o support a criminal charga to a

stccessiul proseaion of proof beyond a reasonable doubl. P'm sure that there have been depositions
on the cil case, which | have not seen. Bul, | imagine that there is no one dalming responsiblity for a
the fargery. How am | {o datermine who comimitted the act of forgery on the deed? | can not without
additionat evidence, of which a confession or statemant of one parly against another witnessing the act
of fargery, bring a criminal charge. | do not expect you to oblain one, | merely was conwying that it
would take a compeliing plece of evidence to suppont the charge. Al the arguments and things you peint
out are compefling tircurnslences, but in this situation the case requires more.

Tre Robo sigring is of no importance as it relates (o this forgery or any criminal acts. There 15 no adt iy
furtherance after the transfer of the property in 2008, the statute of Imitalions are exhausted for
everything save a forgery. Whether or nor not Danlggelis got paid B meaningless to a criminal
prosecution, and his retief from the morigage note is a form of consideration.

Please understand that | feel for Mr. Daniggets as | believe he was taken in a scheme and has lost 2

great deal because of i, however, | can not instituie a criminat case without sufficlent evdenze. itisa
rard pill ta swallow for me and | understand if you and Mr. Daniggels refuse to accept B, butit is the

CRSE. .

 Sincerely,

Thamas P Simpson

Assistant Stae's Aftorney

Cook County Staie’s Attorney's Oflice
Specin! Prosecution Bureaw

13808

2650 8, Californda

Chicage, Il 60608

The information cordained in this elecizanic message mav be contidenticl and may be subject 1o the sitorney-client

pri.vilege andfor the attorvey wark procict doctrine. It bs intended andy Tor the we of the individied or entity to whem

it is addressed. If" you are rot the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any e, dissemination or copying of

this cormunication iy strictly prohibited. i you have received this electronic message in errot, please delete the i
original messape rom your e-mait system Thank you ' {Gmall - RE: Asst. State Atty Simpsorn (cc: E

|
|
!
|




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT -~ FIRST DISTRICT

CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation,

Plaintiff, CASE NO.: 17-M1-400775
VS, PROPERTY ADDRESS:

_ 1720 N. Sedgewick St.
JOSEPH YOUNES, ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.. and Chicago, IL.. 60644
UNKNOWN OWNERS AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS,

Defendants.
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

NOW COMES Heavner, Beyers & Mihlar, LLC, who hereby enters their Appearance
as counsel for Associated Bank, N.A.

HEAVNER, BEYERS & MIHLAR, LLC,

AustinSchultz Greom
Of Heavner, Beyers & Mihiar, LLC

HEAVNER, BEYERS & MIHLAR, LLC (#40387)
Attorneys at Law

P.O. Box 740

Decatur, IL 62525 -
Telephone: (217) 422-1719
Fax: (217) 424-1754
Email: OrdinanceViolations@hsbattys.com
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{LERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT - TODK COUEY
POILER Livil-0L  A/2472007 SN
TTY® 40387 030 GERAGAGH

A0 DA $15:000.01

CRSE N4 20071400775 COURTROOH:
RETURN DATEs 4/24/2017

CASE TOTAL: $237.04

depzarance Fos 3 $110.00
futomation $2d.A0
Oncument Storase 2300
Arbitratian £10.08
faw Library 521,08
Court Barvicas §25.00
{hildran taiting Be #1030
Arrese Justice Fund 3204
s-Busifmss e
REF(ND 1.6
CHEEK Mh: 167314

CHEDK AMOUNT: 238, 6
(et 50,400

TRANSACTION TotaLs 235,40
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, [LLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT — FIRST DISTRICT

CITY QF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation,

Plainti, CASE NO.: 17-M1-400775
’-—-——"""-'-H-w-.
'5:3 PROPERTY ADDRESS:
1720 N. Sedgewick St.
JOSEPH YQUNES, ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A., and Chicago, IL 60844

UNKNOWN OWNERS AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS,

Defendants.

NOT(CE QF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

|, Austin Schultz Croom, being first duly sworn on his oath, certifles that he caused the
foregoing Entry of Appearance to be sent for filing with the Clerk of the Clrcuit Court of Cook
County, and served upon the parties listed below by depositing it in the USP$ Pickup Box with
proper prepaid postage on April 27, 2017,

Joseph Younes Unknown Owners & Non-Record Claimants
166 V. Washington 8t., Ste. 600 1720 N. Bedgewick &t.
Chicago, |L 60602 Chicago, IL 60844

City of Chicago, a municipal corporation
clo Assietant Carporation Counsel
a0 N. LaSalle St., 7" Floor

Chicago, IL 80602 “
\I ﬁ
) < .
" S
| o .‘-
o' \l .'we'
Austinl8chultz Croom ) K':?/

- . CICJ
HEAVYNER, BEYERS & MIHLAR, LLC (#40387) -
111 E. Main St.

Decatur, L 62523

Phone: (217) 422-1719

Fax: (217) 422-1754
ordinanceviolations@hsbatiys.com




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-FIRST DISTRICT 21015

THE CITY OF CHICAGO, am;[;ilcr:lit;:# corporation, g No. - ‘—7 M L} D 0—77 5
Dgefph Vo ) (720 N- Sedlgmick. St
O ) Re: | - i -
et al., S g Courtroom 1105, RichardtJjDale Cent
Defendani(s). ) y Lenter
ORDER

This cause coming to be heard on the set call, the court having jurisdiction over the subject matter and the below-named defendant(s),
being fully advised in the premises, and having heard gvidence and testimpny: .
ﬁlace e/

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT Defendant(s) _ J QU W §

[ ] Must personally appear before this court.o

: t gourt date. Corporate entities must appear through an attorney,
<] Must schedule and be present for an tenor / exterior

inspection of the entire premises before the next court date with the

[ 24 Department of Buildings T T'Health Department [ ]Fire Department
[ ]and an additional inspection [ ]with plans and permits on site.
[ ] Must correct the following violations in the complaint: ‘ before the next court date or by
[ ] Must board and secure the by

[ ] Shall be subject to a preliminary injunction not to rent, use, lease, or occupy the
and must keep the same vacant and secure until further order of court.

[ ] Must keep the entire premises vacant and secure until further order of court.

[ ] Must immediately post notice at all levels of the front / rear porch(es) and notify all tenants and occupants that the porch(es)
are to0 be used for emergency exiting only and not for recreation or storage, and maintain such notice until further order of cout.

[ 1] Must register the premises as a vacant building pursuant to the Municipal Code of Chicago §§ 13-12-125 to -128 within

s and must pres t groof of registration to the gourt pn the next court date. .
(K] Recewte 5 ﬂ Covamd nif SL h W o YU Ffon-ﬁf ﬁ‘tc‘Jf < _(ofWer,
Rececver g W secrt bid¢ dor o ghacing of tb &) 4 P bnbolaly
ADDITIONALLY, THAT: -
[}(] All prior orders shall continue in full force and effect until further order of court.
[ ] An alias summons shall issue to:

[ ] The following shall be joined as defendant(s) with summons waived / to issue :

[ 1 The following defendants are dismissed without prejudice, no fines, no costs:

[ ] Defendant(s) has / have failed to appear in court

or otherwise answer the complaint and is / are in defauit, the complaint herein is confessed agamst said defendani(s) and
[ 1 anex parte judgment in the amount of $ .00 plus court costs of § [ 1 prove-up is continued
for a total amount of § .00 is entered against said defendant(s). to a later date.
[ ] City is granted immediate authority to enforce the $ -00 default judgment entered on / /
© apainst there being no just cause to delay enforcement,

[ ] Unknown owners and nonrecord claimants and

having failed to appear in court or otherwise
are in default and the complamt is co sed agaﬁst w

thoed t dig
li"' i {v “‘-AGV,;;.\,

This cause be tontimied for: ,;,.f-’.. / trial, settlement, or dismissal / hearing / urisdiction.

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED THAT ¥ cause be continued to .S /_ | § 7 2o . M&
Ofl‘"'emce Bap-xe®

Courtroom 11 0 ‘Richard J. Daley Center, S0 W. Washington St., Chicago, without further n
smarmoate: 4 Q0 1 1) AR 27T W
By:_ LN 7T Circuit ourt - 1987

Attorney for Plaintiff

plead as of the pubhcatlon default date of ,

Corporation Counsel #950909
30 N. LaSalle, Room 700 M—/\_/ i
Chicago, IL 60602  (312) 744-8791 Judge \ ¥

FORM CONS.1001 rev. 3/2013 Rﬂj / —'Eeep{ Q_.

Pink Copy for Defendant(s) (photocopy If required)

Yellow Copy for City of Chicago Department of Law

White Original for Court Records



Municipal Department — District 1 - Housing Section
|

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COJJNTY, ILLINOIS

CITY OF CHICAGO )
Plaintiff, ) C:%lse No.: 2017-M1-400775
) |
Vs. ) B#fore Hon. PATRICE MUNZEL
) BALL-REED, Aassomate%dgem
1720 N SEDGWICK ST, ASSOCIATED BANK NA, ) Case Type: HOUSING =
NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS, UNKNOWN OWNERS, )y Di strict: First Mumcnbal 1}
Atty. Joseph Younes, Fsq., et al. ) 1
Defendants, and ) T4 E—SENSITII%‘;T be-beardj
) in|[Court Roor: 1185, %Sy os‘rﬁ 8/2017
Gordon Wayne Watts, ) Court Time: 11I; 005?13, (CS T
Propoged Intervening Defendant ) s o
M VENE BY INT ORD WATTS

Gordon Wayne Watts (“Intervenor”) hereby moves this Coutt, pursuant to 735 ILCS §/2-408, for
permission to intervene in the above-captioned matter, or in the Alternative, for leave to file an amicus curiae
brief, and for the previously-filed notice, and this instant notlce/motlon (and attached sworn Affidavit), to be
deemed to be converted to and constitute said amicus brief.

1. The “Time-Sensitive Judicial Notice of Adjudicative Facts”} (containing additional facts of interest
regarding defendant Younes’ behaviour and actions) which proposed Intervenor, Watts, filed with this Court on
04/22/2017, was timely docketed on 04/25/2017, and properly acknowllkdged as a pro se filing by a non-record
claimant.

2. Mr. Richard B. Daniggelis, the true owner, who lost his house (1720 N. Sedgwick St., Old Town,
Chicago, IL) through a forged signature in a mortgage fraud scheme (and which fraud tort is still being actively
litigated -and investigated in several forums, some Judicial and some gxecutlve), was invited by this Court io
intervene, in order that he might gain standing to participate in proceedings. The undersigned Intervenor is in
communication with Daniggelis, and he asserts that Daniggelis informed Watts that he (Daniggelis) desires to
take this Court up on its offer. Le., Daniggelis states that he wishes to Intervene.

3. Intervenor, Gordon Wayne Watts, has done much research gnd work (see Appendix, infra) for Mr.
Daniggelis, the latter of whom has indicted his desire to pay Watts for research & shipping services rendered.

4. Mr. Watts has the right to intervene under 735 [LCS 5/2-408(a)(2) because “the representation of the
applicant's interest by existing parties is or may be inadequate and the applicant will or may be bound by an
order or judgment in‘the action.”

5. Moreover, Watts has the right to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(a)(3) because “the applicant is so
situated as to be adversely affected by a distribution or other disposition of property in the custody or subject to
the control or disposition of the court or a court officer.”

6. This Motion is timely because Intervenor has filed his Motion before any party has filed any

responsive pleading. Moreover, no parties would be prejudiced by granting intervention at this stage.
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MEMORANDUM OF LAW:

PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS A MATTER OF RIGHT.

Intervenor, Gordon Wayne Watts, has “unique knowledge” (backed up by a Sworn and Notarised AFFIDAVIT,
as well as supported by facts and documented sources, not the least of the which is DNAinfo, a local newspaper,
and unique information garnered from Daniggelis, himself, but which he can not convey to the court due to
limited legal knowledge). Since his knowledge of the case is 'unique' and presents additional facts and
additional legal arguments, by definition, the other parties are not representing said 'unique' facts and
arguments, and therefore “the representation of the applicant's intefest by existing parties is or may be
inadequate,”giving Watts the right to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(a)(2).

Moreover, Intervenor, Gordon Wayne Watts, has a sufficient interest in this case that warrants intervention as of
right because the theft of Daniggelis' house forced him to begin using expensive storage facilities (for his
belongings), made him homeless (or forced him to move in with some Good Samaritan), and all this costs a
great deal of monies. The prior illegal construction/demolition that was Defendant Younes was documented to
have performed on this house (see prior Watts filing), and the more-current illegat work, greatly in excess of
City of Chicago Building Codes (which was the proximal cause of the above-captioned lawsuit by the City
against Younes) caused both financial and emotional harm to Daniggelis. Moreaver, the potential illegal
destruction of the Sedgwick house (in this Historic District) would 'moot' any pending litigation and/or
investigation into the illegal transfer of title.

The court's potential to allow illegal destruction of this historic-district house would make it infinitesimally-
more difficult for Daniggelis to pay back Watts (due to the additional financial and emotional burden so-placed
upon him.) Therefore, Watts is “so situated as to be adversely affected by a distribution or other disposition of
property in the custody or subject to the control or disposition of the court or a court officer,” giving Watts the
right to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(a)(3).

Where intervention as of right is asserted, “the trial court’s jurisdiction is limited to determining timeliness,

inadeguacy of representation and sufficiency of interest; once these threshold requirements have been met,
the plain meaning of the statute directs that the petition be granted.” City of Chicago v. John Hancock Mutual
Life Ins. Co., 127 Il.App.3d 140, 144 (1* Dist. 1984). [Emphasis added in underline & bold; not in original]
Petitioner satisfies all three requirements, giving Watts the right to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(a)(3).

Newly-discovered facts of a dispositive nature

This Court knows that defendant, Joseph Younes, has denied ever planning or conspiring to break the law in
regards to executing 'excessive’ work, beyond the permits. However, DNAinfo reported that a local attorney,
who has no motives to be sued for slander, libel, or defamation of character, said quite the opposite:

“Jordan Matyas, who represented the Old Town Triangle Association at Thursday's court hearing, said Younes
was being disingenuous in saying he didn't intend to level the site. "He's told me twice that he always wanted to
demolish it," Matyas said, and he told the judge that he intended to pursue a demolition permit as well. "So we
have some mixed signals from the owner, but his actions speak clearly about his intent for the building."”
[Source: “Rotted' Historic Building In Old Town Triangle Could Be Seized By City,” by Ted Cox, DNAinfo,
March 30, 2017: hitps://www.DNAinfo.com/chicago/20170330/old-town/rotted-historic-building-old-town-
triangle-could-be-seized-by-city ] See also EXHIBIT-A in the instant filing. [Watts, who knew of this news
item right after it published, on 3-30-2017, did not include it in his last filing, dated 4-22-2017, because he was
struggling to file it in time for Judge Ball-Reed to get it before the 4-27-2017 hearing. Watts, by virtue of this
statement, issues a sincere apology for his oversight & slowness here.]
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Watts, when speaking recently by phone with Daniggelis, was told three (3) key facts about the condition
of the house at 1720 N. Sedgwick, in the case at bar, which have not made it to the “ears of the court” due to
the lack of legal mojo on the part of Mr. Daniggelis:

1) Daniggelis, who used to help his father build houses (and is an expert) told Watts that his father, when
building the house, laid a foundation which is strong enough for a five (5) story house, even though the
house at 1720 is only a 2-story house. This fact is relevant because Younes has repeatedly told This
Court that the foundation was 'bad.' — T (the undersigned Watts) do not expect This Court to merely take
my word (as this is but hearsay). However, | include this testimony from Daniggelis because it can be
“helpful guidance™ to This Court when asking CR Realty (and other experts in the field) to look with
more-¢xact accuracy about the foundation. [This claim can, thus, be 'tested’ by realty & building experts
looking for certain things—and potentiaily save much money if the foundation does not need tearing up
& removal/replacement. ]

2) Daniggelis also said that when the City of Chicago was in civil court against him, recently, for building
code violations, one inspector, who looked at the roof, was only able to complain that one piece of wood
was turned around “backwards,” so that the Jabel was facing the wrong way. I include this because
Younes claimed that the roof have major 'leaks,’ and Daniggelis, if This Court can get him to testify (and
get prior City code inspectors to testify), can determine whether there were 'major leaks (like Younes
claims) or, rather, an occasional, minor leak (like Daniggelis and others apparently claim).

3) Daniggelis said that he was concerned that removing the roof and/or floors would make the house more
unstable and susceptible to torque damage from the wind. While he could not determine the extent of the
damage Younes inflicted upon the house (since he was not permitted access), [ enter this into the record
so that inspectors can be on the lookout for this potential danger.

4) [include these 3 points, supra, and the DNAinfo quote to call into question Younes' honesty, which is
dispositive to This Court's dealings with him.

NOTE: While [ am very disgusted with the dishonesty and recklessness which Mr. Younes has exhibited
(in both code violations as well as knowingly participating in a fraud—and benefiting from it by the illicit gains
of getting a house for free - without any documented payment to Daniggelis), nonetheless, I do not wish any ill
or harm upon Younes, nor do [ seek revenge. [In fact, in my prior sworn affidavits, | was careful to include the
fact that Younes gave Daniggelis some assistance moving out by allowing his employees to help move things;
moreover, while 'religion’ is not germane to the matter before This Court, [ was careful to recall—and attest—to
how Daniggelis told me that he and Younes occasionally had conversations about religion, and both men were
respectful to one another, in spite of the fact that they are members of two totally-different religions. This, of
course, tells us that Younes is not totally evil, and, I hope, assures This Court that while I {the undersigned) am
human, my motives are for the good.

Work done for Daniggelis

Mr, Daniggelis asked the undersigned Intervenor for assistance on a number of matters, including, but not
limited to searching for, obtaining, and pass along many records (some court records, some publicly-accessible
Internet records), sending them to him, and/or assistance on several unspecified technological/computer-related
issues. [See also EXHIBIT-B in the instant filing.] If this court would be deny the instant motion, [ would
respectfully ask: how 1 might expect to get paid if Daniggelis is getting beaten up in court (house stolen from
him, and then illegally destroyed —in violation of Landmark and City CODES), and my interésts (to getting
Daniggelis being able to avoid burdensome financial weights, that would severely restrict him) are not
represented? As a side-note, This Court takes a dim view of elder abuse, and Interveror's INTERVENTION is
of assistance to This Court's desire to have all tools handy to do justice.

Page 3 of 5 (Motion to intervene by Intervenor, Gordon Wayne Watts)



Here are the details of the work done, as shown in the Exhibits:

Where intervention as of right is asserted, “the trial court’s jurisdiction is limited to determining [[#1]]
timeliness, [}#2]] inadequacy of representation and [[#3]] sufficiency of interest; once these threshold
requirements have been met, the plain meaning of the statute directs that the petition be granted.” Cify of
Chicago v, John Haucock Mutuol Life Ins. Co., 127 1Il.App.3d 140, 144 (1* Dist. 1984). [Enumeration and
emphasis added in underline & bold; not in original] Petitioner satisfies all three requirements, giving Watts the
right to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(a)(3). [#1] This is timely; [#2] [ doubt that anyone would doubt that
the many new points Intervenor raises lack representation, as they are key facts that have not been addressed
before, and this case could {ip either way depending on my submitting {or not submitting) these key facts.
However, is prong #3 satisfied?

Looking at the great financial costs Intervenor has incurred, we don't even count his own litigation
(printing, service costs, and the huge time lost from working a better<paying job). But, looking solely at the
FOIA and other misc. research Intervenor did for Daniggelis, and for which Daniggelis indicated he wished to
pay, we see the following: $104.68 + $10.21 + $21.19 + $11.50 + $33.19 + $2.25 + $13.28 + $20.64 + $9.60 +
$76.25 + $6.47 + $3.95 + $8.88 + labour + time lost from work. This suggest that Intervenor has spent at least
$322.09, not counting huge time lost from work, gas & upkeep for his vehicle, food costs, etc. (And, were we to
count the legal filings, and not just the research, estimating what a ‘'real' lawyer would charge to file supportive
briefs — Intervenor is not a lawyer — this would drive up the costs to triple or more, since US Postal and FedEx
service don't run on fairy dust.) Based on the foregoing, Intervenor has a huge interest. But — there is one more
interest: Daniggelis is like a grandfather to him, and the pain he's suffered inflicts emotional harm upon Watts,
in the same way were it to happen to anyone else's mother, father, uncle, grandfather, etc. Were Watts his
biological kin, say, a son or daughter, [ntervention solely based on emotional pain would not be questioned. #3:
Lastly, Watts meets the third prong, sufficiency of interest, and should be permitied to intervene.

Of course, should the court decline to grant intervention as of right, Watts; filings might be deemed
amicus curiae, with the good-will intentions to help the court. Indeed, Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless, L.L.C., 223
[IL 2D 15 857 N.E.2d 250; 306 Ill.Dec. 157 (Jan. 11, 2006), holds that an Amicus needs merely offer helpful
information that the parties have ovetlooked. Illinois Courts also adopt a 7th Cir. Federal Court standard in
which((#1)) a party is not represented at all; ((#2)) the 'direct interest test; or, ((#3)) the same test as above:
Helpful info overlooked by the parties. NOTE: The 7th Circuit test uses the key operator “or,” meaning that any
one “or” the other of the three tests need apply. See e.g., NOW, et al. v. Scheidler, et al., (Nos. 99-3076, 99-
3336, 99-3891 & 99-3892, 7th. Cir., Opinion July 31, 2000. But, it would appear the amici are disfavoured in
[ilinois thru some unspoken rule, so maybe this alternative should be ignored, and Intervention granted.

CERTIFICATE AND AFFIDAVIT OF DELIVERY (aka: Certificate of Service)

The undersigned, hereby certifies under penalties of perjury as provided by law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109,
that the above “Motion to Intervene by Intervenor, Gordon Wayne Watts,” and its exhibits were delivered
to the following parties as indicated — this Wednesday, the 17" day of May 2017:

* CIVIL DIVISION: Richard J. Daley Center, 50 West Washington St., Room 601, Ph: (312) 603-
5116, (312) 603-5122, (312)603-5252, Chicago, IL 60602, Hours: 8:30a.m.-4:30p.m., Mon-Fri, Excl. Holidays

* Hon. Patrice Munzel Ball-Reed, Associate Judge, Civil Division, District 1 - Housing Section,
Daley Center, 50 W. Washington St., Rm. 1105, Chicago, Illinois 60602, Ph: (312) 603-4535 The number listed
on Judge's page, ends in '4536": http://www.CookCountyCourt.org/JudgesPages/BallReedPatrice.aspx but clerk
says that this is wrong number and goes to room 1107. [Note: I'm attempting to send both Judge Ball-Reed's
courtesy copy and the Clerk's official copy to Emma J. Burse, Mail Room Manager (312-603-3117,
EJBurse@CookCountyCourt.com), for her to deliver, since last time, my Priority mail to the judge got
delayed.]
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* City of Chicago, CORPORATION COUNSEL, 30 N LASALLE 900, CHICAGO IL, 60602, Phone:
(312) 742-0200; (312) 744-7764, Attn: Greg Janes (312-744-9555) and Glenn Angel (312-744-4033)

Gjanes@CityOfChicago.org, Greg.Janes@cityofchicago.org, G el Cit hic rg,
Glenn.Angel@CityOfChicago.org, Benna.Solomon@CityOfChicago.org, Edward.Siskel@CityOfChicago.org

* Joseph Younes Law Offices / http://ChicagoAccidentAttorney.net (312)635-5716, per website: 166 W
WASHINGTON ST, Ste. 600, Chicago, IL 60602; Phone: (312) 372-1122 ; Fax: (312) 372-1408. Email is (or
was?) Roloe69(@yahoo.com per http://www.ZoomlInfo.com/p/Joseph Younes/599467626 Note: Mr. Younes
recently refused service of his copy of a filing [ filed via FedEx [see e.g., EXHIBIT-C in the instant filing], so
all he gets this time is “standard postal mail” or otherwise 'standard' service (not expensive signature
confirmation), but [ certify he is being served. If This Court doubts, it may effect service (e.g., “Postcard” Mr.
Younes & other litigants), and send me a nominal bill for said service, but, [ doubt anyone would question me
on this. In fact, Younes will have to get his service copy from his attorney, Hugh Howard, who uses the same
mailing address: Younes' attorney Hugh Howard, ¢/o: Law Offices of Hugh D. Howard, 166 W Washington
St, Suite 600, Chicago, I 60602, Phone | 312-781-1002, Email | Hugh@HughDHowardLaw.com, per:
http://www.HughDHowardLaw.com

* Heavner Beyers Mihlar LLC, 111 E Main St #200, Decatur Il, 62523, (217) 422-1719, (312)-999-
9110 [Mailing Address: P.O. Box 740, Decatur, [L 62525, per http://www.HSBattys.com/page/about-us/]
RickHeavner@hsbattys.com, JulieBeyers@hsbattys.com, FaigMihlar@hsbattys.com,
MeredithPitts@hsbattys.com

* CR Realty Advisors, LLC, which has been appointed by the court as a temporary receiver on the
property: 325 W. Huron, Suite 230, Chicago, IL 60654, P: 312.332.7100, F: 312.332.7102, E: info@gr-ra.com,
per: http://www.cr-ra.com/contact/

I, Gordon Wayne Watts, the undersigned, hereby certify under penalties of perjury as provided by

law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109, that the above “Motion to Intervene by Intervenor, Gordon Wayne
Watts,” and its exhibits, were served upon all parties listed above, this __17th__ day of __May _, 2017 by
the following methods:

* United State Postal Service: I am serving the parties proper via my city's local post office on the date
listed - and with proper postage and/or by FedEx 3rd-party commercial carrier (whichever proves more
convenient). [ hope to obtain certification of delivery with return receipt and signature confirmation on as many -
packages as | can afford.

* E-mail: I may, later, serve all the parties listed above via email, in such cases as I have their e-mail
address--as a courtesy. Or, then again, [ may not (as it is not required), but if I serve any party electronically
(via email), then I will serve all parties, so as to keep everybody in the loop.

* Internet: I shall, when practically possible, post a TRUE COPY of this filing — and related filings —
online at my official websites, mﬁa[dmkea’ at the "Mortgage Fraud” story, dated. Fri 14 Apr. 2017,

Signat r; Date: (AQ()MS&M . 1M f'\zu QIZJJW

GordonWayne Watts, infervenor, or, in the-Glternative, Amicus Cunae*
821 AliciaRoad

Lakeland, FL 33801-2113

PH: (863) 688-9880

Web: www.Gordon Watts.com / www.Gordon Wayne Watts.com

Email: Gww1210@aol.com / Gww]12 1 0@gmail.com
Date: Wednesday, 17 May 2017

* Watts, acting counsel of record, is not a lawyer., Per Local Rule 2.1, “Notice
of Hearing of Motions,” Watts, appearing pro se, is giving notice of his motion

ot Intery enor, Gordon Wayne Wi



INDEX TO THE EXHIBITS

Instrument Docket/Tah#

DNAinfo news item (screenshot) Exhibit-A

A-1 (news item title)
A-2 (section quoting Jordan Matyas, who effectively calls Younes a liar)

Work done for Daniggelis Exhibit-B
FOIA research (Freedom of Information Act requests for public records—and other services)

B-1 (FOIA - 07/16/2015 grant of various Clerk of the Court, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-2 (FOIA - 07/24/2015 bill of $104.68 to CHANCERY Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-3 (FOIA — 07/24/2015 bill of $102.50, with date-stamp; Showing the $104.68 before fees)
B-4 (FOIA - 07/31/2015 bill of $10.00, before fees; Showing $10.21 after transaction fee)
B-5 (FOIA - record: Credit Card statement, cover sheet, closing on 07/17/2015)
B-6 (FOIA - 07/16/2015, Credit Card bill for $21.19 Cook County, IL court records)
B-7 (FOIA — 09/10/2015: $11.50, Ship to Daniggelis via USPS)
B-8 (FOIA - 12/03/2015: bill of $33.19 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-9 (FOIA - 01/13/2015: bill of $2.25 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, TL, records)
B-10 (FOIA - 01/21/2015: bill of $13.28 to CIVIL, 1" Municiplal Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-11 (AxiomBanking 05/17/2016 ship FOIA research via UPS to Daniggelis, $20.64;
(AxiomBanking 05/26/2016 pay for FOIA research printouts to UPS te Daniggelis, $9.60)
B-12 (FOILA 07/01/2016: FOIA Request from First Appellate Court, IL, acknowledging $76.25 in fees)
B-13 (FOIA 07/01/2016: FOIA costs: $76.25 money order; $6.47 mailing; $3.95 lunch break)
B-14 (FOIA replies of 06/03/2016 and 04/07/2017 from City of Chicago, Building Dept. Cost: TIME)
B-15 (FOIA reply of 06/07/2016 from City of Chicago, POLICE Department. Cost: TIME)
B-16 (FedEx shipping receipt to send FOIA research to Daniggelis: 09/15/2015, est. cost $8.88 + labor)
B-17 (FOIA replies of May 18, May 25, June 1, June 8, 2016 from IL Office of Atty Gen; Cost: TIME)
B-18 (FOIA reply of 04/12/2017 from City of Chicago DPD e.g., Landmarks; Cost: TTME)

FedEx package refused by Atty. Joseph Younes | Exhibit-C

C-1 (FedEx proof of Service to Defendant, Joseph Younes, Esq.: April 18, 2017)
C-2 (AOL email dated April 21, 2617 from FedEx showing Defendant, Younes, refused court service)
C-3 (Returned FedEx service copy of briefs to Atty. Joseph Younes, Esq., dated April 21, 2017)




DNAinfe news item (screenshot) Exhibit-A A-1 (news item title)
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LINCOLN PARK & OLD TOWN Patitics Real Estate

'Rotted’ Historic Building In Old Town Triangle
Could Be Seized By City

| Updated on March 30, 2017 10:43pm
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OLD TOWN TRIANGLE — The city has moved

to seize control of a historic landmark district

building that it says has been left to rotat 1720 _
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DNAinfo news item (screenshot) Exhibit-A

A-2 (section quoting Jordan Matyas, who effectively calls Younes a liar)
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According to Smith, Younes could never get
agreements with the Buildings Department and
the Landmarks Commission "because he

seemed to be dragging his feet all the time.”

"Now we have this guy we think is willingly
letting it deteriorate," she added. "We're not
going to let that happen.”

Jordan Matyas, who represented the Old Town
Triangle Association at Thursday's court
hearing, said Younes was being disingenuous
in saying he didn't intend to level the site. "He's
told me twice that he always wanted to

Lad

demolish it," MatFds said, and he told the judge

that he intended to pursue a demolition permit
as well. “So we have some mixed signals from
the owner, but his acticns speak clearly about
his intent for the building.”




B-1 (FOIA - 07/16/2015 grant of various Clerk of the Court, Cook Cty, IL, récords)

Remimler. AOL WIll naver aelc vou vor ynur passworﬂ or l:iilling rnformatlon.

Hello Mr. Gordon,

Please see attachment,

Thank you,

sharon Briggins —Levy
Manager Chancery Division
(312) 603 -3287



B-2 (FOIA - 07/24/2015 bill of $104.68 to CHANCERY Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
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B-3 (FOIA - 07/24/2015 bill of $102.50, with date-stamp; Showing the $104.68 before fees)
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B-4 (FOIA - 07/31/2015 bill of $10.00, before fees, Showing $10.21 after transaction fee)
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%“%'*‘_'i~ THE HOWARABLE DO n?uv BROWN

. 0 CLERK OF THE LIR =
ERKC OF T cuumrvuxr GOURT . I

- L baves 7!31/eaz5 Ti
| RS it

. CHNLC134 CREHIER: ftsgxcnp ER#: 538

_%5:.; arronusy ND: 9953& ' o

. REF CASE mo:'2
i - REF. OTHER: ”B7°"29733

cnss 10TALs $16, aa 3 .
$16.88

”»:cnfgir cnnn-- s o
LT . S $1Bna
CHANGE e sc.ag_

T i
RO I

P Vit .
. . L

L - . 'y . . . .
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55 E:ﬁfw"”‘““'m“‘:ﬁ“.fﬂf’m._.-..3‘.‘.?"....... il it e
. i Fee Data i

e O ettt
o Agancy 10.00

1

1

f Expadite 0.00
L Misc Q.00

T vitalChek .21
E Shipping .00
: Cther .00
Total 10.21
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B-5 (FOIA - record: Credit Card statement, cover sheet, closing on 07/17/2015)

Save more at the pump with
your Walmart® Credit Card.

GORDOMN WWATTS Visit us at walmant com/cradit
Accourt Number: oo xoua Xxcx 2738 Custemer Service; 1-866-641-1148

i Pravious Balance < . New Balance $3.564.38

i . Payments \.: $984.24 | | Total Minimum Payment Dus $110.00
o q * + Purchases/Debits w §121.07 | | Payment Due Dats 08HG2015 |
. ‘ 1  + Interest Charges N—‘Wsm Late Payment Warning:if we da not receive yous minmum

, “New Balance ~J $3.564.55] | payment by the date listed above, you may.have to pay a lele

fee up to $36.00. .
$10000 Minimum Payment Warning: If you make only the minimum -
' payment each perfad, you will pay more in inferest and twill

Credit Limit

_ é;&;fﬁ;’ggzg}gui o Cah Limit :g;ggg take you tonger to pay off your batance. Fo example:
Available Cash $2,000 |
Slatement Closing Date 7H72015 .
Days In Billing Cycle 30 33 HELOTY
0 r A 0 h m . Only tha minimum 16 years $9,033.00
l h) payment
]

$138.00 Syears $4,950.00
. (Savings =

: $4.073 00}
‘ K Il you would like information abowt  credit counseling

services, call 1.877.302.8775.

R ; T D
Previous Batance $2.60 Eaming Rewands is easyl Everytime

{+) Earned This Period $120] you eam 85, you wilt receive a Rewards '
l' AT t = Balance $3.801 | Credit on your siaternent!

1

_ “ i L0 s 52 $3 34 85




;____B-_G; (FOIA - 07/16/2015, Credit Card bill for $21.19 Cook County, IL court records)

rywhere
Use your card every At More!

MasterCard?® is accepted to

' Earn
Rewards.

“Seethe"Wilrmair MasteCad Rewards Progrn’ teima o deals Memberships
: Thewamar MasiCa {lcense by MasteeCand inteenational incorporsicd MasterCandis areg ek of Mastect i

The falkaing are arks andfes mgmnuimml\ afal-Bart Stamy, Ing: the Snark’ desiga (i), Watmart, and Save Homy Live Bewret,

M = g o W !

Dala Cale Refergrce Number Descnption of Tranaaction or Credil Amgunt .ﬁ
§| 06125 —88/25 = B5230145HO0KTMIHA = PYMMT IN STORE THAKK YOU LAKELAND e f504.04)

FL
08RG ~—— 0&/26 ~—— 55541069K00SNMYRL. —~ INBO FOODMART Q30 LAKELANDG FL ~——rrm—e 1 OB o,
08130~——— 0830~~~ §E211AGNOOXTMJHT —~+"PYMNT IN STORE THAMK YOU BARTDW e L L) L

08/30 —=——86/30 = B3239145NO0ATM.IKO=———-PYMNT {4 STORE THANK YOU BARTOW ~——==== ($5(0 00) -

FL
GHO7="—07I07 —=85110 12VWJBGNASE ~—FEDEX 488520395 MEMPHIS TN r-——"‘”——éﬁ:iﬂ 36wt
oros 07108 S8429508X AL 52KAKE
DT (08— DTIDG —=— 85239148YDOXTIINT

RAY INC 08AB2658380 CA £37,09
PYMNT IN STORE THANK YOU LAKELAND =——""" (§84.56) <oerf
FL
EOEX 492124126 MEMFHS TN & 1D e 32057 ]
f ~PYMNT IN STORE THANK YOU LAKELAND —=—— (160 oe) —
FL -

EO0K CO FIRST MUMICIRA CHICAGG Il ———- . 52199

FEES g . et
TOTAL FEES FOR THIS PERIOD §0.00

INTEREST CHARGED

INTEREST CHARGE ON PURCHASES 53301
INTEREST CHARGE ON CASH ADVANCES \’ $0.00
TOTAL INTEREST FOR THIS PERIDD §$73,81 e

07114 r—=m T 1 A w541 C1SBAMJAHAZHD -
07414 =s—07/1 4 ~——-B5Z3014BM00XTMIHT

’ FL
:"\\"L QTIOF BT DG ~er=—B5I3ITASGOOXTMIHI —eer=—RYMNT [N STORE FHANK YOU PLANT CITY (367 83)

FOT/18 ~——07/16— D543884B00040FROJ

Total Faas Chamged In 2015
Tolal Intarest Charged in - 2014 $404.61

Total Interssl Paid in - 2015 $327.70

“Soreers
Trvoict

SR i
B mentage Raw (AFR)is the annual intarest tale on your account
Expiralion Cate Annual Parcentage Batance Subjact Ter Irkarest Chargs
Ralg Infarast Rete
Ragu!ar Purhases NA 22 G0% 53.821.86 i1a.m

dac sach of thase promelians, | the pramohonat baisnce s not pald Ins full withiln the promational parfuu intarast
wilt Ra inpdsed fren tha date of purchase at a rale of 22.90%. U 3 {v) 16 showrs after your APR In tha filerast Chargs
Telculation saction of this biding etatement, the APR i3 & variable reta and will very with tha merkat besed an the Prime
Rela. Minldusm monthly payments ara required, Sea promational savarlising for further details,

If your eccqunt nrA B defarred intsrest pramation and you would like us to apply @ payment oo your account {0 a speciflc
talance, pigdsa ¢all Customer Sendca 19 dlscuss oplions thal may ve evallabie.

PU &Ly XLECO\R S {8219 '

& L \f) %\\\m\ g 0&95“\? Q@“?‘K“‘m )
W Danggels D Ry v B onC 7 el Sy
S o L ety Yoy Shewtny Frogesy o
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B-7 (FOIA - 09/10/2015: $11.50, Ship to Daniggelis via USPS)

*4et g 1o 5109 quick cash in $20 nresments wesen yous snale 2 pucthase wit yout Walmart Credt Casd i Walmas -ovime regivters In ATt stores, il ane per iy, o atdvancs
apperun your moathly biting steeent e 4 yurthase, Subject i coedil app roval,

Get up to $100 Quick Cash’

at the register with the Walmart® Credit Card,

No ATM Fees

Just select the amount you need in Y
$20 increments using the debit reade
when you're checking out.

Thot Walmart MasterCard 1s ssed by Syrehmry Bank posuang 03 fiane by Mastei( 1 MareiCand Is a registered trafeznaik of MasterCyad
Thue fefawing are ks andée: reghteved maris of Vial -Mart Siores, Inc e Spaik*dedgn 13(5), Walmarl, and Save Money. Live Beiter

Refesance Number
08i18 oarng 0541018T7MJI7HINRE
024 aajas 03410187QMIE5SDVEE
psul 0901 DEHMISTLMIDIXSNG
Qarss 09/08 SE42950TWRLTTXBHQ

09/10—== 09/10 —=-0841019TXQEG4NIKR
teno ag/i0 0541Q187X200BZT1F

S5 08N0 e3P/ 10 ~="05410 1GTH20BHZTER
09/10 = 09/10 ~—=%054 10107 XI0BBZT48 -
D0 = Qi1 (] = 85238147 YOOXTM O~

0 ‘i 0@ 2 0B/12 wwm D5 410197ZMJTVWE1 2

L'DQHZ-—-—OSI’IS'-"“ B5239148100XTM JH7 -l

=

f

04 DO/ B4 10198120882540Q
PEOMS ~——BO14r—55432068200WVEPT1Q
OB/14 0014 ~— 0543684818PF4FRDV
19916 ~erme@B/1E oy B62 IV T4BFO0K TMIHZ

QM7 oshy

agn7 08/17
sz any

FOA/30 e DB30 =B 5231 4TKOOXTMIHE e IYMNT IN STORE THANK YOU LAKELAND ——3—-\ {5207 99

0Of0Be-  OB08 ~— D5A10197VMUIRERIEZ —~ FEDEX 404211701 MEMPHIS TN

DB/DG w9100 e 064101 BTHIUEBVEJA e~ FEDEXOFFICE QO00E508 LAKELAND FL

0813 ~mem(0B/13 ~ee 85236148301BRLZRD ]

QN e DRITA .. 054101981MJBO0PBD —~
1O 14mme—r O/14 ———{18410180 k208BZS2S -~

Qeacriplion of Traneantion ar Creci ﬂ. : Amaunt
FEDEX 402524334 MEMPHIS TN ! $80.91 e |
FEREX 402012858 MEMPHIS Tr CRHE

FL .
FEDEX AR3554088 MEMPHIS TN

EBAY iNC. 08852653380 CA

SPE 11492208335710730 LAKELAND Fl—=
FEDEXOFFICE 0GDOAS0B LAKELAND FL .
FEDEXOFFICE  DOQOBE08 LAKELAND FL &by ple $4.20,
FEOSXOFFICE DOCOB508 LAKELAND Bl § .y oleppy 3890

YMNT IN STORRE THANK YOU LAKELAND (382 71)
FL :
=—"FEDEX AD4600235 MEMPHIS TN Mmoo e 8131 78 men |
——=WVALMART ODOT70 LAKELAND FL- i

~ PYMNT N STORE THANK YOU LAKELAND -
L

=" FEDEX 404780701 MEMPHIS T
= FEDEXCQFFICE  0000BS0S LAKELAND FL

Tot Fees Chergedtn - 2019
Totat interes| Charged In - 2045

Tetak Inlerast Paldin 2015

THE URS STORE 1888 LAKELAND FL

——=FEDEXOFFICE 00008508 LAKELAND, FL
&. TMUANA FLATS BURRITC LAKELAND

L
PYMNT (N STORE THANK YOU Lal{ELAND

{32001)
FL .
REWARDS/SPECIAL OFFER CREDIT {$10 00
FEES - '
TOTAL FEES FOR THIS PERIOD $0.00
INTEREST CHARGED

INTEREST CHARGE ON PURCHASES
INTEREST CHARGE ON GASH ADVANCES
TOTAL INTERESY FOR, THIS PERIOD

R R R

four Annual Percentaga Rats (APR]ls tha
ypa af Balance

[Ragular Purchasas

Expirailon Cata

Cash Advances
T4

— e

Eligible card purchates may be blilad under ane of the following promelions; Na Interast If Paldin Fult within 6,12, 18or 24
gfionths. Under wach of thase promalians, if tha promotiarial balnngs is it paid I ful witn e promaotcns: pariod, Interest + 3 %‘ ?

Anysl Percentega Balante Subject Tq Interest Gherge 'S '7
Rate Inierest Rafe " x 0 \Gc)(ﬁ
Z280% $6,081.35 $95.53 — “_,%.
25.90% $0.00 $0.00 = g ' 3
- T SRR - 3.30

il ba imposed from ke dala of purchasa at & rate of 22 0%, It a {¥) 13 shown after yaur PR In tha inlerest Cherge
{Calculathort saction of s billing sletenvent, the APR is & varable rafe and wil vary with Pfe meriat based ors lhe Pdine *
Rate. Minmum monthly payments are requirad. Ses promotonat adva:l.ialng {or furthepatalis

I your accounl has a defarred intarast promatien and yau would Rke us 1o apply 8 pabmant on your aceount to a spacic a\‘\\

balence, plaese call Custainer Servica to digcues options thal may ba availaide.

\No\v\ﬁ"h ':'A M\r\\')oxm‘&g‘/ p!
%\»‘-)V (_\:QQ \ S (1}&\?“3@1 .

o




B-8 (FOIA - £2/03/2015: bill of $33.19 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)

My Account

Card Acti\ntg card number xx¥x-2746  expiration deie 0843  card status &
Account Available Bodance  §55.57
> Cadactivly :
Stetoments
Raport last or $teten card . : " i
aciivete o one Pending Transactions  2transations _ PRINT
Request a reptacement cerd
Gordon's ledger: OATE TRANGACTION nean SRR
Fund _ L . )
9670 pdts CVS  owo et 1282018 MCDONALDS FI00LAKELAND FL. $2%8
-3.95 dckivation fee  Reload Cary et . Destription: PREAUTH TRANSACTION
=$91.7% vanifersioad.com -
Downfoa Drext Deposit torm | 42372045 7 LNCOOKEOLAWDINCHIGABO L
-299 MeD Refersnce: OBJODTIBAIPE e L
-‘?ég :";'Mt‘?acﬁw Foe QR Daseription: PREAUTH TRANSACTION D.:tr‘ and Tiric Propertics

| DT Wi done LnkomatTie)

~Date

S ugter dheect copesit

Refexence munber the operator goveme: $3161672

-32.50 Law Division $37 50+ 0.89 convenience foe = §33.19

Public Records
0.50 T fee
-0.69 convenience fee
=§55.57 Balance

6§ 7 8 9 10 1l 12
13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 2 23 A9 5 B
27 8 9 3T

cheglksi 1.}

Aansations

ZOOM vie

12032015

&

12/032Mm8

LNFCOCIKEQLAWDIV, CHICAGH L.
Reéfersiice; CBHONIZBASFE ,
Desicription: PREAUTH TRANSACTION

“

Refevenea nunber the-operator gaveme: 55261673
 $85:50-+ 089 vorcvenienoe foo > $33,19




B-9 (FOIA - 0_1/1_3/%0[5: bill of $2.25 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)

™
iomBank:

xiombanking.com + (800)584-0015
004461

mn‘ 1'3 - GORDON WAYNE WATTS SUMMARY OF YDUR ACTIVITY
‘ 821 ALICIA RD STATEMENT DATE '-: JAN 15 16
LAKELAND FL 33801-2113 »~  STATEMENT NUMBER 100653548
BEGINNING BALANCE 123.91 +——rr

‘I .
Cocbg Counbdy, T - (cwm D v CaNGUNT & . S46.08
L- \,j v\V\S\W . ""}’\‘1

_ (wgg “j‘*‘i ERVICE GHARGE - .00
' NDING BALANCE = 184,70 s

AXIOM CHECKING 2100853548 ! BALANCE SUMMARY

ACTIVITY BEGINNING DEC 18 1§ WITHDRAWALS usposns % 123.91
- DEC 26 DEPOSIT LAKEL 0.00 ™~ $ 323.91
L DEC 26— RADIOSHACK CORA‘Fm%‘ AT ?\05):\;41 84 \N\}\ e g 282,07
PLANT CITY  FL US 342087
\b‘l L2 L EE L L L L Ta) -] 13917601 .
L pgc 28—THE HOME DEPOT 2 ~———————— POS 78.60 Toge, 14 s §¢1(‘-w5 8 202.47
LAKELAND FL US 130402 AR Pir Ceiling
| . ok kR kENREZAGH 06098901 B
; NU.DEC 28 THE HOME DEPOT 2 e POS —=\ 54,24 4 Yoreahdd Lw,k{g $ 148,28
LAKELAND FL US 171594 '
KRxARAREXICHRGEO14 06098919
- DEC 29 AMAZON DIGE82922 Misc, Paym 151221 ‘ *.63 - $ 148,91
GCD 69837657D \ .
_DEC 30 Olearpoint Finan BILL PYMNT PPD = 120.00% 28.81
ey JAN ozawm SUPERCENTER #547-I T S==p0S =19 05 " §——— .86 ———
. QNT CITY FL U§ 000005 ’
. Sk xerxin464 50999999
~JAN 11 néposrT LAKELA 120.86
) JAN 13 DBEPOSIT, @AKEL&;D 4229 Sy - 186 .86
__gum 13 ILN*cuoKeuLAyp;s Y bﬁn\\w- g5% %28 184 61
___ﬁﬁ% mﬁ%ﬁw§: w&é : L e
&:m****** i‘?’ﬂ 4 gggggggg i Q§ T Q .
S LUaN 165 OREILLY AT PARTS 46T —n PO 24 91— [ 15470
¥ LAKELANDH:  FL™ uéf dészds & m")i‘“ O\\ '

# muumnwmm 0537 1609

5.
THE AVERAGE BALANCE FOR 2100653548  IN Trsgs, \B'EYAEE'MENT P!f.RrIOEJ wxsa ;s o

e

SUMMARY OF YOUR DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNT ACCAOUNT ACCOUNT MATURITY
DESCRIPTION . NUMBER BALANCE DATE

AXIOM CHECKING 2100653548 $ 164.7Q

TOTAL OF YOUR DEPGSIT ACGOUNTS $ 154.7Q




B-10 (FOIA - 01/21/2015: bill of $13.28 to CIVIL, 1* Municiplal Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)

AxiomBank

axiombanking.com - (Boo)584-0015

004271
GORDON WAYNE WATTS SUMMARY DF YOUR ACTIVITY
821 ALICIA RD N STATEMENT DATE FEB 15 19
LAKELAND FL 33801-2113 STATEMENT NUMBER 100653548
BEGINNING BALANCE XT‘%S&?O S—
DEPOSIT AMOUNT + 261.92
WITHDRAWAL AMOUNT - 413,38
SERVICE CHARGE - .00
ENDING BALANGE s_DVCS.za R
AXIOM CHECKING 2100653848 BALANCE SUMMARY
ACTIVITY BEGINNING JAN 16 18 JTHDRAWALS o DEPDSITS $ 164 .70
JAN 21 COOK CO FIRST MUNICIPA POS ¢ 13, 28~k 3 141.42
CHICAGO IL US [elelalss’e] -

M hARARRKAANBL64  DOODD99S

JAN 26 DEPCSIT LAKELAND $ 401 .42
JAN 29 AMAZON ACH/CRED IAT s 403.34
FEB 01 Clearpeint Finan BILL PYMNT PPD \ kY 283.34
FEB O6 FEDEXDFFICE Q0008508 POS %275,42 $ 7.82
LAKELAND FL US QU0096
*m*wmwm*t*&*g‘;eq. o3p .
FEB ©9 FEDEXQFFICE 00008508 POS ‘%4. s 3.23
LAKELAND FL US 000002
FhNRERRKREKRBAGS Q4P

THE AVERAGE BALANCE FOR 2100653548 IN THIS STATEMENT PERIOD WAS 190. 81

SUMMARY OF YOUR DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS
el & S5

,» dcnuwf z 3, ALEOUNT MATURITY

i umaf.ah WIABINCE.. . . _DATE . f -

;1063533,@;9} ﬁés %‘ 3.23

TUTAL‘.’:’UF YOUR PEPDS-’I‘I‘ ACCQUNTS

A A Sle Tamadial

WA C""“)h‘; y L Condy
Lo oty




B-11 (AxiomBanking 05/17/2016 ship FOIA research via UPS to Daniggelis, $20.64;

(AxiomBanking 05/26/2016 pay for FOIA research printouts to UPS to Daniggelis, $9.60)

ioMBank:

Axiom

axiombanking.com - (8col584-0015

003792

GORDON WAYNE
821 ALICIA RD

WATTS

SUMMARY OF YOURMACTIVITY
STATEMENT DATE

JUN 15 18

LLAKELAND FL 33801-2113 v STATEMENT MUMBER 21008535648
BEGINNING BALANCE .30 e——
DEPOSIT AMOUNT + 187 .17
WITHDRAWAL AMQUNT - 150.24
SERVICE CHARGE - .00
ENDING BALANCE = *37.23 e
"AXIOM CHECKING 21006853548 BALANCE SUMMARY

WITHDRAWALS DEPOSITS
90.00 ~—

ACTIVITY BEGINNING MAY 14 16
MAY 14 3501 FLORIDA AVE ATM
LAKELAND FL US OO1B42
FookACK ROk Rk J 4G CP302977 . . . .. >
MAY 17 THE _UPS STORE 2872 POS - 20.84 Sy U ( Tutiyrd
CAGO IL US 00008 —
FRTRF LA RIFFFEAES T 09809999 \
MAY 18 DEPOSIT LAKELAND __> 95 .00 —
MAY. 26  THE UES STORE 1063 POS g.60
Cichiiiie 6o 'Fgﬁ_ﬁLLgﬁim 000000 T

AMAZON

MAY 31 DIG738757 Misc.
CCD 76148970D
MAY 31 Clearpoint finan BILL

THE A\IERAGEJ_%ALANCE FOR 210065
52

A o,
AN

Paym 180621

PYMNT PPD
3548 IN

2.17 ==
120.00 we
THIS STATEMENT..PERIOD WAS ¢

.30
90,36

69 .66

164 .66
_155.06

157.23
37,23

6
A s
s

‘ba%%fﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ*%

it

AXIOMECHECKING . ©%.

TOTAL OF YOUR-‘EEPDSiT ACCOUNTS

# gi00658548

SHMMARY OF:

i e e ACCOUNT
- " "NUMBER 7

YOUR .DEPOSIT ACGOUNTS

Wy 0 }.’"‘ ' '

e Yk Cﬁ:hUN.Li }
“BA[JANCE -

2

#a7.28

| EL\? SQM(Q

Gserrch & Reonds T, Q\\c\\
-_-~§£F S S;ibre 2 29772 GC}QFBZP{lI;)

1
\
Y
kN

RN e " e——
’ Poy &¢ Padbeds o
LS Sk ¥ losy (C‘\\“ca%ﬂq_)

ﬂ\ofw

—

RECORDS  \esearn

* 9.60

e ————

_..—-""—-"-"‘.— .
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. B-12 (FOIA 07/01/2016: FOIA Request fmm Flrst Appellate Court, IL acknowledgmg $76.25 in fees)

ﬂl.
f,_ - ¥ = 4

gt 1586 ?2*!&_;(5“}»3 | {&"'F ﬂ“‘ﬂﬂt
10155 Y1 Do~ ey - B~ (B 9 550 9463 a3

Fram the Desk of: Gordon Wayne Watts L’\ ! ﬁé’ 1R 38 .ég
82 Alicia Road - Lakeland, FL 338012113
H: (§63) 6549880 — ((863) 4092109 - W: (363] 636{&411 or (863} 687-6141
Emaik (ww) 21 0Raoteom / Gww IZEOGH
Web: wwwy, GordonWates oo / \“vwﬁcadgaﬂgﬂmﬂaﬂ&mm

Hoo. Tina M. Schillaei, Ezq., Law Cleck / StatT Appeliate: Attoraey. (312) 793-6199
oo Lst District Appellate Court, Clerk’s Office

160 Nerth LaSale $t., Chicaga, Ii. 68601-3130 \%\h Q‘*Q") @

(312) 793-5484 , Office Hours: §:30am — 4:30pm (CST)

Fii'day, 01 July 2016 f’w e % k
"y

I L WA iy
ase Ne: 1-15- 66 .
Dear Attorney Schittaci M%L‘:? " o? / < JT/ za ir' ‘QL‘(;\) ZL&-ZLE I

Thank you for spesking with me last Frtday Mocning t;Frt 24 June 201-6) dhd t,hns past Tuesday
evening (Tue. 28 Junc 2016). and giving me the proper protocol and procedurss for making a records
request of court filings in your court with tegard to the two court cuses cited above, 1 ant sorry that I am
somewhat slow to respond, but | have been busy with many things recenly.

According 10 my recollection and netes, it would appear that you Lold me that the entire filein 1-14-
2751 contained 172 pages, which. at $0.25/page, would cost me $43.00 even, and that 1-1550662 contained
133 pages, which would cost me $53.25, for a sum total of 37625, and thal your court only accepted
paymeni by cash, check, or money order, payable to “Clerk of the Appellate Count” (but had not yet set up
;:-aynwntby e@g@ht cuteh ot bank account electrgitic draft), and, wlso, that your court did not prefer to-deal in
case {8t obvious réasons of security and docymentation of thé“mﬁfeﬁcy YO s siid that 1T T were shioEE,
you could rot advance credit, and would require payment it advance. — Mordover, iy nolas reflent (hat if
the oppesite was the erse (Gverpayment), you warnéd and cautioned me that your court-could norissue any
refund of excess payment. not even were | 19 include cash curfency as part of all of-the payment method, ay
your courts pohicy also prohibited seading cash by mail as well.

Because of that, | must get the payment amount "“exact” or else risk over-payment (with no avenue
or means for giving me change back for overpayment) or under-payment (where 1 can't get all the records |
seek). For that reason, T made a call 10 your court to ascertain & determine whether any new filings or conrt
orders had been entered into the record on appeal in cither of the 2 above.captioned cases. After several
unsuceessful tries (one time, o clerk said a motion was duc on B .certain date, but never answered my
question about ore case, and then hung up before T chald inquire about the: othier case — meaning. she pever
answered mo at afl), | finally determined that nothing new had been entered in sither of these 2 cases since
we spoke. gt week.

1 wish you the best in getting your cowrt set up for electronic payment (of “vecords request™ fees) by
Credit Card; electronic release of rceords (by emaib.in FIIF or image Farmat in emait attachments, like the
wial courts currently do)s and online dockets {preferably with click-to-see of an image. of the decket entry,
but at east a docket of the entrics. Hke the trial courts currently provide the public).

Qard I\"\T&’

Please find, enclosed a mon :yztarder for-§76.25 Tor the file in both cases. . 3@0\ bS 734'5 "l’%
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B-13 (FOIA 07/01/2016: FOIA costs: $76.25 money order; $6.47 mailing; $3.95 lunch break)
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B-14 (FOIA replies of 06/03/2016 and 04/07/2017 from City of Chicago, Building Dept. Cost: TIME)

yeoT Re: "Public Records request BULDING Dept - Cityof Chicago®

From: DOBFOIA <DOBFOIA@tityofchicago.org>
To: Gww 1210 <Gww1210@aol.com>
Subject: Re: *Public Records request BUILDING Dept - Cityof Chicago*
Date: Fd, Jun 3,2016 941 am
Attachments: 1720_N_Sedgwick pdf (266X}

Mr. Watts:
The records you requested are attached.
Sincerely,

C. Lynch
City of Chicago, Dept. of Buildings

plept-FOIA-more-RECORDS. PDF.pdf - Adobe Reader

Wedw Wb I
(@BeRICON | O@IHBIOBE ks
1672017 Re: *Public Records request: BUILDING Dept - City of Chicago*

From: DOBFOA <DOBROIAG clfyofchicago org>
To: gww1210 <gwwi210@aol com>
Subject: Re: *Public Records request; BUILDING Dept- Cityof Chicago*
Date: Fn, Apr7,2017 459 pm
Attachments: 1720_N_Sedgwick1.pdf{17K), 1720_N_Sedgwick pdf{17¥)

Mr. Watts:

Regarding your question as to whether there were any photas taken of the Stop Work Orders for 1720 N. Sedgwick, | have attached the latest records | have for thi
address. :

Sincerely,

C. Lynch
City of Chicago, Dept. of Buildings

From: pww1210@a0f.com <guwwi210@agl.com>
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 12:44:59 PM

To: DOBFOIA; DOB-info

Ce: DOBFOIA; Lynch, Chris; Porche, Rodney; g 121080l com: gww1210@gmall.com
Subject: Re: *Public Records request: BUILDING Dept - City of Chicago®

Chnis, this is Gordon again.

I hate to bother you, but these criminats that have been trying to destroy the house at 1720 North Sedgwick Street, Old Towne, Chicago, IL (and resultantly make you alf very busy, w
yall hawe to rapeatedly put up "Stop Wok Order” signs to put a stop fo the ilfegal construction, demdlition, & destruction of property}, and | feef the need fo do more news cowrage,



B-15 (FOIA reply of 06/07/2016 from City of Chicago, POLICE Department. Cost: TIME)

S&2017 ' FW: Seanned from a Xerco rudifunctan dedoe

From: FOIA <foiag@chicagopolice org>
To: Gww1210 <Gww1210@aol.com>
Subject: FW: Scanned from a Xerox multifuncon device
Date: Tue,Jun7,2016 6:00 pm
Attachments: Scanned from a Xerox mulfifunction device001 PDF (2172K)

Good Aflemoon,

Attached to this email s a response to your FOIA request

Repgards,

FOIA Section

This message 15 miended only for the use of the mdnadual or entity fo wiich # is addressed, and may contain
mformation that 1s PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER
APPLICABLE LAW. If the reader of this message s not the mtended recipient, or the employee or agent
responsible for delvermg that message to the mtended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemmation,
distribution or copying of this docurent is strictly prolubited.

From: yerox@clucagopolice org [xeroxi@chxagopolice orgl

Sent: ‘I\esday June 07, 2016 556 PM
To:FOIA
Subject: Scanned from a Xerox nmitifinction device

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you usmg a Xerox nulfifimction device.
Attachment File Type: PDF
multsfimetion device Location: machine location not set

Device Name: HQ-X414NE-1

For more mformation on Xerox products and sohdions, please visit bttp /Awww Xerox com



FedEx.

September 18,2015

Oear Cusliomer:

B-16 (FedEx shipping receipt to send FOIA research to Daniggelis: 09!15/2015, est. cost $8.88 + labor)

The foltowing is the proof-of-delivery for tracking number 781311007128

Defivery Information:

Status:

Signed for by
Service type:
Special Handiing:

Delivered

JBLASSINGILL
FedEx Ground

E%’L’hssn[;mﬁ: ‘

Defivery location; 333 W NORTH AVE
Chicago, IL 60610
Delivery date: Sep 15, 20151351

F
0,
‘,
=
53_27'3
L, (R

Shipping Information:

Tracking number:

Reciplent:

Richard B Daniggelis
c/o The UPS Sigre
333 W North Ave
Chicago, IL 60610 US

781311007128

Thank you for choosing FedEx.

Ship date: Sep 10, 2015
Weight: 1.6 bsi0.7 kg

Shipper:

Gordon Watts

Gordon Watts

821 ALICIARD
LAKELAND, FL 33801 US



.. B-17 (FOIA replies of May 18, May 25, June 1, June 8, 2016 from IL Office of Atty Gen; Cost: TIME)

1az17 Freedom of information Act Request 2018 FOIA 41830

From: FOlofficer <F@alg state. it us>
To: 'gww1210@ac! com' <gww'210@eol.com>

Cc: Posatsy, Maura <MPoseiey@aty.siate §.us>, Boyce, Eileen <EBoyoe@aty.statellus>; Thompson, Annie
<PThompsonaty state il us>

. Subject: Freedam of Infarmation Act Request 2016 FOIA 41830
’ Date: Wed, May 18, 2016 12:45 pm
Attachments: 41830 Partial Closing and Exension Letter.pdf (71K}

Cear Mr. Watts:
Attached please find a letter pertaining to your recent FOIA request.
Very truly yours,

Caitlin Q. Knutte

FOIA Qfficer

Assistant Attorney General

Cffice of the lllinois Attorney General

E-MAIL CONFIDENTIALITY MOTICE: This alectronic mail message, including anyattachments, is for the intanded recipientis)
only. This e-mail and any attachmerts might contain information thatis confidential, (egally privileged or otherwize
peotected or exempt from disclosure underapplicable law. |f you are not a named mecipient, or if you are named but believe
that you reczived this e-mail in emor please notify the sender immadiately by return e-malil and promptly delete this e-mail
and any attachments and copies thereof from yoursystem. If you are not the intended recipient, please be aware that anmy
copying, distribution, dissemination, disdosure or other use of this e-maid and any attachments iz unauthorized and
prohibited. Vour receipt of this massage is not intended to waive any applicable privilege or daim of confutentiality, and
any prohibited ar unautherized disdosure is not binding on the sender or the Office of the |llinocls Attomey General. Thank
you for your cooperation. .
From: FOlsoficer <F@aty state il.us=
To: ‘gww1210@acl.com' <gww1210@acl com>
Cc: Possley, Maura <MPossley(@atg state it.us>; Boyce, Eileen <EBoyce@atg state.iluss; Thor
R <PThompasonfatg state.il.us>
Nﬂate: Wed, May 25 2016 4:29 pm
Aitachments: 41830 RM - Paul Sheiton pdf (186 1K), 41830 Confirm §.19.16 Canvo,
Partiat Closing and Extension Letter pdf (134K)

Cear Mr. Watts:

Aftached please find a letter and records pertaining to your recent FOIA request.

very truly yours, From: FOlofficer <F@alg.state ilus>
To: 'grwi1210Baocl com' <gww1210@acol.cam>
Caitlin Q. Knutte . . . )
; Cc: Posaley, Maura <MPossley@atg state il us>; Boyce, Eileen <EBoyce@aty. state.l.uss>; Thompsc
FOIA Officer <PThompsonilatg state i s>
Subject: Freedom of Information Act Request 2016 FOIA 41830

mm‘,,q? Date: Wed, Jun 1, 2016 1:13 pm
Attachmenta: 44830 RM - Gorron Waitts 201 6 (1).pdf (5295K), 41830 RM - Gordon Watts 28 (2).pdf (5864K

41830 Partiai Closing and Extension Letter.pdf (113K)

Dear Mr. Watts:

Attached please find a letter and records pertaining to your recent FOIA request.
From: FQlAnficer <F@@atg_state il.ug >

Very truly yours, To! 'gwwt210fac! com’ <gww1210@aol.com>

- Cc: Posaley, Maura <MPosaleyfalg.otete.il. us>; Boyee, Eileen <EBo
Caitlin Q Knutte <PThompsongaty state ifus>
FOtA Officer Wiy, &, Subject: Freedom of Information Ast Request 2016 FOIA 41830

M Date: Wed, Jun 8, 2016 2:29 pm

Attndtments: 41830 RM- Joaeph Yaunas pdf {3296K), 41830 RM - Plzadinga {
" 44830 RM- Pleadings {2].pdf(2284l<), 41830 RM- Pleadings (3)



B-18 (FOIA reply of 04/12/2017 from City of Chicago DPD e.g., Landmarks; Cost: TIME)

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
CITY OF CHICAGO

April 12, 2017

Gordon Wayne Walts
The Ragister

821 Alicia Road
Lakeland, FL 33801

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: Gww1210@acl.com
Dear Mr. Watts:

On behalf of the Department of Planning and Development (DPD), please te advised we
are in receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, Your request was dated
and recaeived on April 7, 2017. Specifically, the FOIA states and seeks the following
request for public records:

Please email me an audio file of the “Reguilar Mesting” of the Commission on Chicago
Landmarks, which occurred yesterday, Thursday, April 8, 2017 at 12:45 p.m. in City Hall,
121 North LaSalle Street, Room 201-A, 2" Floor.

Enclosed for your review is the CD disc of the audio file from the April 6, 2017 Commission
on Chicago Landmarks mesting.

Sincerely,

A .
Tony Binns Q

Freedom of information Qfficer

City of Chicago Department of Planning and Development
{312) 744-0986

121 NORTH LASALLE STREET, ROOM 1600, CHICAGO, TLLINQIS 60602



C-1 (FedEx proof of Service to Defendant, Joseph Younes, Esq.: April 18, 2017)

FedEx.

Aprit 26,2017

Dear Customer:

The following is the proof-of-delivery for tracking number 7862-7122-8226.

Delivery Information:

Status: Delivered

Signed for by: Signature not required
Service type: FedEx Grotind
Special Handling: '

NG SIGNATURE REQUIRED

Delivery location: 821 ALICIARD
Lakeland, FL 33801
Delivery date: Apr 26, 2017 09:53

Proof-of-delivery details appear below; however, no signature is available for this FedEx Ground shipment because a

signature was not required.

Shipping Information:

Tracking number: 7862-7122.6226
Recipient:
JOSEPH YOUNES LAW OFFICES

JOSEPH YOUNES LAW OFFICES
166 W WASHINGTON ST

STE 600

CHICAGO, IL 60602 US

Thank you for choosing FedEx.

Stiip date: Apr 18,2017
Waight: 1.8 [bs/0.8 kg
Shipper:

gordan watts

gordan watls

621 ALICIA RD
LAKELAND, FL 33801 US
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AFL{ "S—

MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-FIRST DISTRICT %)
THE CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation, ) <N
' Plaintiff, ) No:_ - Ml koo NS
) . ¥
V. ) Re: (Pl N _ﬁng,,ng&ﬂ!
Drsertt YaunNt ) —
) Courtroom 11__Z3 Richard I. Daley Center
etal, )
Defendant(s). )

ORDER

This cause coming to be heard on the set call, the Court having jurisdiction over the below-named defendant(s) and the subject matter,

being fully advised in the premises, and having heard evidence and testimony:

IT1S HEREBY ORDERED THAT: Y5y nj €8 & eeEC\BUel

© MUST ScHEDUE o &C PLCSENT Tor au INTELWL & EXTIRWLE
INSpECTION  worret DEPACTMERT oF BNLDNES AERYE Tue NSEXT
oVl DATE

» DECIEVER. TD PROCEED W (TH SHplindg TEE. Sing seculed.

¢ Rbc|BusR. T ADTIGT THE SHolirsl, ™ Lo NEroghBol. ™D

SPLINKLE  LANN.

OwIN B,
¢ MXT LEEP PropBrTf clLeEnn,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT this cause be continued to = 3 Ja! ?- at ” [oYs) @ p-m.

¥

Pink Copy for Defendant(s) (photocopy if relelrs

Yellow Copy for City of Chicago Department of Law

Courtroom 11 O , Richard J. Daley Center, 50 W. Washington St., Chicago, without further notice. 8
HEARINGDATE: S/ (& ; |3 2
- E

/%\ W u

By: A : £
Attorney for Plaintiff ) Sjociate Judge T
Corporation Counse] #90909 b 4 ji7: lall-Reed =
30 N. LaSalle, Room 700 ; B 4\s/ A4 &
Chicago, IL 60602  (312) 744-8791 Ju%e e mé-s éeffo “Colrtroom 110€ g
. =

Page | of ] arenit Court - 1987 33

FORM BLE.1002 rev. 3/2011
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, IL_-Nui8 '
Municipal Department — District 1 - Housing Section LA
: v
CITY QF CHICAGO )
Plaintift, ) Case No.: 2017-M1-400775
)
VS, ) Before: Hon. PATRICE MUNZEL
) BALL-REED, Associate Judge 33
1720 N SEDGWICK ST, ASSOCIATED BANK NA, } Case Type: HOUSING 3
NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS, UNKNOWN OWNERS, ) District: First Municipal -
Atty. Joseph Younes, Esq., et al. ) =37
Defendants, and ) TIME-SENSITIVE: to be heard 90
) in Court Room:1103, by 07/13/2017
Gordon Wayne Watts, ) Court Time: t1:00am (CST) 99770
Proposed Intervening Defendant. 3
HBooL/

— e T
To: This Honourable Court and all parties being served (see attached service list, below)
From: Mr. Gordon Wayne Waits, LAKELAND, Fla. (full contact data, below)

Notice Proper: Pursuant to Local Rule 2.1 [“Notice of Hearing of Motions™], the undg sig@d thovintt is hereby
giving this honourable court and all parties proper notice of the “MOTIOI'@%__ TERBEREENE, BY
INTERVENOR, GORDON WAYNE WATTS,” filed on 05/17/2017, and doci ed P LIAZR0ED 8s
“MOTION FILED,” by “Attorney: PRO SE.” Due to unfamiliarity with this veryZinedmuiih ‘HealiFle,”
movant did not give proper “notice” of the motion, via the “notice of motion,” in agg rd@ﬁ%i@aidﬁcal
‘ I HER EE
. _:\; 3

tule, which is peculiar to this court alone. 2l RER
®/E2 T

. . - ) o “‘m% g
Moreover: As This Court can see, the FedEx priority overnight package containing t%",i‘;lﬁg m&%m:sed {
scheduled to be delivered to This Court by 10:30am (Exhibit-A), this past Thursday, 05/ 1%/2017, in ofder to be
available for the judge to review it by the 1 1:00am court time, in courtroom 1105, However, due to unforeseen
Mmﬂmm&mnm_&f (and thus through no fault of) this undersigned litigant (reported to
be snow storms in one of the FedEx stations), the package did not arrive until 12:50pm (CST) that day. (See
generally Exhibit-A and Exhibit-B) Thus, it is impossible for This Court to have ruled on the matter (as it did
not have, before it, said filing). But, it is reported that most or all other litigants got their service copies by court
time (at least the electronically-served copied via email), and it is also reported that this matter was superficially
discussed in open court that day (and possibly 'struck' for lack of “notice of motion” and/or physical in propia
persona appearance—although it's not known how it could be ruled on if it hed not yet srrived). Therefore,
pursuant to R.2.1, proper notice is being given of the above-mentioned motion. -

* Details: Normally, a notice of motion contains a promise for the movant to appear as

such-and-such time in such-and-such courtroom to present the moation: “Please take notice that on (certain date)

and at (certain time), I shall appear before (hamed judge) — or any other judge, as may be holding court, in
his/her absence — in (certain courtroom) to present (certain motion), which is attached hereto.”

The undersigned Movant understands the value and importance of in propia persona physical appearance (to be
available, for example, to answer any questions in real time, as well as connect name & face). However,
physical appeacance (as is normally done) is mathematically impossible, and yet Due Process requires that
This Coutt.consider the matter on the merits, so notice is given —with arguments for an alternative,

Probleru: Movant lives in a far, distant locale called «f akeland, Florida® (which is squarely between Tampa

e ] of 4 [ i o1Venat, : Way: 5




: Newly-discovered Evewitness Testimony of a dispositive nature

Watts, when speaking recently by phone with Daniggelis, was told three (3) key facts about the condition
of the house at 1720 N. Sedgwick, in the case at bar, which have not made it to the “ears of the court” due to
, the lack of legal maojo on the part of Mr. Daniggelis:

1) Daniggelis, who used to help his father build houses (and is an expert) told Watts that his father, when
building the house, laid a foundation which is strong enough for a five (5) story house, even though the
house at 1720 is only a 2-story house. This fact is relevant because Younes has repeatedly told This
Court that the foundation was 'bad.’ — I (the undersigned Watts) do not expect This Court to merely take
my word (as this is but hearsay). However, T include this testimony from Daniggelis because it can be
“helpful guidance” to This Court when asking CR Realty (and other experts in the field) to look with
more-exact acouracy about the foundation. [This claim can, thus, be 'tested’ by realty & building experts
lookirg for certain things—and potentially save much money if the foundation does not need tearing ap
& removal/replacetent.]

2) Daniggelis also said that when the City of Chicago was in civil court against him, recently, for building
code violations, one inspector, who looked at the roof, was only able to complain that ot piece of wood
was turned around “backwards,” so that the label was facing the wrong way. [ include this because
Younes claimed that the roof have major 'leaks,’ and Daniggelis, if This Court can get him to testify (and
get prior City code inspectors to testify), can determine whether there were 'major' leaks (like Younes
claims) or, rather, an occasional, minor leak (like Daniggelis and others apparently claim).

3) Daniggelis said that he was concerned that removing the roof and/or floors would make the house tiore
unstable and susceptible to torque damage from the wind. While he could not determine the extent of the
damage Younes intlicted upon the house (since he was not permitted access), [ enter this into the record
s0 that inspectors can be on the lookout for this potential danger.

4) 1 include these 3 points, supra, and the DNAinfo quote to call into question Younes' honesty, which is
dispositive to This Court's dealings with him.

NOTE: While [ am very disgusted with the dishonesty and recklessness which Mr. Younes has exhibited
(in both code violations s well as knowingly participating in a fraud—and benefiting from it by the illicit gains
of getting a house for free — without any documented payment to Daniggelis), nonetheless, { do not wish any ill
or harm upon Younes, nor do I seek revenge. [In fact, in my prior swarn affidavits, 1 was careful to include the
fact that Younes gave Daniggelis some assistance moving out by allowing his employees to help move things;
moreovet, while ‘religion' is not germane to the matter before This Court, T was careful to recall—and attest-—to
how Daniggelis told me that he and Younes occasionally had conversations about religion, and both men were
respectful to one anather, in spite of the fact that they are members of two totally-different religions. This, of
course, tells us that Younes is not totally evil, and, T hope, assures This Court that while [ (the undersigned) am
human, my motives are for the good. '

Wor ne for Danjggelis

Me. Daniggelis asked the undersigned Intervenor for assistance on a number of matters, including, but not
limited to searching for, obtaining, and pass along tmany records (some court records, some publicly-accessible
Internet records), sending them to him, and/or assistance on several unspecified technological/computer-related
jssues. [See also EXHIBIT-B in the instant filing.] If this court would be deny the instant motion, T would
respectfully ask: how [ might expect to get paid if Daniggelis is getting beaten up in court (house stoten from
him, and then illegaily destroyed —in violation of Landmark and City CODES), and my interests (to getting
Daniggelis being able to avoid burdensome financial weights, that would severely restrict him) are not
represented? As a side-note, This Court takes a dim view of elder abuse, and Intervenor's INTERVENTION is
of assistance to This Court's desire to have alf tools handy to do justice.
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FedEx package refused by Atty. Joseph Younes Exhibit-I.
E-3 (Returned FedEx service copy of briefs to Atty. Joseph Younes, Esq., dated April 21, 2017)
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FedFx package refused by Atty, Joseph Younes

E-2 (AOL email dated April 21,2017 from FedEx showing Defendant, Younes, refused court service)
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FedEx package refused by Atty, Joseph Younes Extibit-E
E-1 (FedEx proof of Service to Defendant, Joseph Younes, Esq.: April 18, 2017)

M .

April 26 2017

Dear Customer:

Tha following is the proof-of.delivary for tracking number 7862-7122-6226.

Delivery Information;

Status; Delivered Delivety location; H21 ALICIARD
Lakeland, FL 33801

Blghed for by: Signatura not required Delivery date: Apr 26, 2017 08:53

Service type; FedEx Ground

Specdial Handling:

NO SIGNATURE REQUIRED
Froof-of-delivery details appear belaw; hawever, no signature is available for this FedEx Ground shipment because a
signature was not required.

Shipping Information:

Tracking number: 7862-7122-6226 Ship date:; Aprtg, 2017
Weight: 1.8 Ibs/0.8 kg

Reciplent; Shipper:

JOSEPH YOUNES L AW OFFICES gordan walts

JOSEPH YOUNES LAW OFFICES gordan watis

1668 W WASHINGTON 8T B21 ALICIARD .

STE 800 LAKELAND, FL 33801 US

CHICAGQO, IL 60862 US

Thank you for chuosing FedEx.



Exhibit-D (3* £ 3 pages) (continued from above)

Case: 14-14061  Date Rldf BL/06/2015  Page: 10of1

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
ETEERTRARR TUTILE COURT OF APURALS RUILDRIG

56 Forsy Swaet, MWW,

Aflants, Gaorgia 30307
Jetm Ley For riles and fors visit
Clik of Coutrt sni.eal L nsconaty. mgv

Jamuary 06, 2013

Anthany Citro
254 5SWT7THST
DANTA, F1.33004-3948
Gordon Wayne Watts
821 ALICTARD
LAKFEIAND, FI., 33801-2113

Appenl Number: 14-14061-AA ; 14-14066 -AA
Case Style: James Brenner, et al v. John Armstrong, et al
District Court Docket No: 4:14-cv-00107-RH-CAS

This Court requires all counsel to file documents electrapically using the Electronic Case
Files ("ECF") system, unless exempted for goad cause.

The enclosed order has been EINTERED. '
Sincerely,
JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: David L. Thomas, AA/rvg
Phone #: (404) 335-616%

MOT-2 Notice of Court Action



Exhibit-D (2™ of 3 pages) (continued from above)

vt Case: 14-14061  Date Filedf BL/OB/2015 Page: 20f2

ORDER:

Clave Aatbony Citro’s mofions o leave to filo gut of time and for leave 1o fite a brielus

conicns curton oro DEMIED.

Gurdon Wayne Wats’s motlon fat Jeave (o file an pruended anrfens eurlue hricf is

GRANTED.

ol B faetin

UNITED 7? ATES CIRCUIT JUDGE




Court refing & docketing information in the recent “Gay Marriage” case, heard before
the U.S. 11" Circuit FEDERAL Court of Appeals, in Atlanta, Georgia Exhibit-D (1* of 3 pages)

[January 6, 2015 Order of Hon. Beverly B. Martin, Federal Cir. Judge granting Mr. Gordon Wayne
Waits' (Pro Se) mation for leave to file an amended Amicus Curiaa brief and denying Mr. Anthony Clare
Citro's (Pro Se) motions for leave to file out of time and for leave to file as Amicus Curiae)

-t Case: 14-14061  Date Filedf BY/06/2015 Page: 1 of 2

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Na. 14-14041-AA

JAMES DOMER BRENNER, ¢ af,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
versus
JOHN H, ARMSTRONG, et al,
Defendants-Appellants.
No. 14-14066-AA
SLOAN GRIMSLEY, ef al.
Plaintifts-Appellees,
VOrsus
JOBN H, ARMSTRONG, et af.
Defendants-Appellants,

Appeals from the United States District Count
for the Narthorn Distrlot of Florida




Case law citations to the “Terri Schiave”
(aka: the Florida 'feeding tube girl") case Exhibit-C

: WA as naxt fri RESA MARIE 'TERRI' SCHIA
No. 5C03-2420 (Fla. Feb.23, 2005), denied 4-3 on rehearing. (Watts got 42.7% of his panel)
http:/IWWW.P‘loridaSupremeCourt.org/cierk/dispositions/2005/2/03-2420reh‘pdf

* In Re: JEB BUSH, GOVER LORIDA AL V. MECHARL SCHIA
GUARDIAN: THERESA SCHIAVO, No, SC04-925 (Fla. Oct.21, 2004), denied 7-0 on rehearing,
(Bush got 0.0% of his panel before the same court)
http://www.FloridaSupremeCourt.org/clerk/dispositions/2004/10/04-925 veh.pdf

% Schiave ex rel, Schi , Schla rel. Schiavg, 403 F.3d 1223, 2005 WL 648897 (11*
Cir. Mar.23, 2005), denied 2-1 on appeal. (Terri Schiavo's own blood family only got 33.3% of
their panel on the Fedetal Appeals level) ‘
http://Media.cal1.UsCourts.gov/opinions/pub/files/2005 11 556.pdf




FedEx proof of delivery, documenting delivery at 12:50 pm (CST)  Exhibit-B

May 182017

Dear Cuslomar:

The fallowing s e prouf-of-dalivery for tacking number T8RE03016157.

Defivery Infermation:
Slatus: Delivered Dalivered o Receptionist/Front Desk
Signed for by; S.REED Pailvary location: &0 WEST WASHINGTON
ST RM 6
Chitage, IL 60802
Service type: FedEx Priority CGvemight  Defivery dale; May 18, 217 1250
$pacial Hatding: Daltver Weakday

Direct Sigralure Required

Shipping Information;
Tracking niumter 7866030161567 Ship date: May 17, 2017
Waolght: 2.0 hsi.9 kg
Reciplent: Shipper;
Altn: Emma Burse-Mail Rm Mir. Gordon Watlls
Cook County Courl g21 ALICIARD
50 Wesi Washington 8. FAm 6061 LAKELAND, FL 33801 UB

Chicago, 1L 80602 US

Thank you for choosing FedEx,



FedIlx tracking, promising delivery by 10:30 am (CST) Exhibit-A
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INDEX TO THE EXHIBITS

Instrument B Dacket/Tab#
FedEx tracking, promising delivery by 10:30 am (CST) Exhibit-A

FedEx proof of delivery, documenting delivery at 12:50 pm (CST)  Exhibit-B

Case law citations to the “Terri Schiavo”
(aka: the Florida 'feeding tube girl") case Exhibit-C

Court ruling & dacketing information in the recent
“Gay Marriage” case, heard before the U.8. 11* Circuit
FEDERAL Court of Appeals, in Atlanta, Georgia Exhibit-D

FedEx package refused by Atty. Joseph Younes Exhibit-E
E-1 (FedEx proof of S8ervice to Defendant, Joseph Younes, Esq.: April 18, 2017)
E-2 (AOL email dated April 21, 2017 trom FedEx showing Defendant, Younes, refused court service)
E-3 (Returned FedEx service copy of briefs to Atty. Joseph Younes, Esq., dated April 21, 2017)



courtesy copy and the Clerk's official copy to Emma J. Burse, Mail Room Manager (312-603-31{7,
EIBurse@CookCountyCourt.com), for her to deliver, since previously, Priority mail to the judge got delayed.]

+ City of Chicago, CORPORATION COUNSEL, 30 N LASALLE %00, CHICAGO TL, 60602,
Phone: (312) 742-0200; (312) 744-7764, Attn Greg Janes (312-744-9355) and Glenn Angel (312-744-4033)

Glanes@CityQfChicago .org, Gt tfehicagn.arg, GAngel@CityOfChicago.arg,
Glenn.Angel@CityOfChicago.org, Benna, Solomon@CltvOff‘lmago org, Edward Siskel@CityOfChicago.org

* Joseph Younes Law Offices / hitp://ChicagoAccidentAtiorney.net (312)635-5716, per website: 166 W
WASHINGTON ST, Ste. 600, Chicago, (L 60602; Phone; (312) 3721122 ; Fax; (312) 372-(408. Email is (or
was?) Roloe69%@yvahoocom per m/p/loseph You 467626 Note: Mr. Younes
recently refused service of his copy of a ﬁlmg I filed v via FedEx [see e.g., E}ﬂﬂm in the instant filing], so
all he gets this time is “standard postal mail” or otherwise 'standard' service (not expensive signature
confirmation), but I cettify he is being served. If This Court doubts, it may effect service (e.g., “Postcard” Mr.
Younes & other litigants), and send me a nominal bill for said service, but, I doubt anyone would question me
on this. In fact, Younes will have to get his service copy from his attorney, Hugh Howard, who uses the same
mailing address: Younes' attorney Hugh Xoward, c/o: Law Offices of Hugh 1), Howard, (66 W Washington
St, Suite 600, Chicago, Il 60602, Phone [ 312-781-1002, Email | Hugh@HughDHowardEaw.com, per:
http://www.HughDHowardL.aw,com

* Heavier Beyers Mihlar LLC, 111 E Main St #200, Decatur Il, 62523, (217) 422-1719, (312)-999-9110 -
[Mailing Address: P.O. Box 740, Decatur, L, 62525, per http://www.HSBattys.com/page/about-us/|
Ricktleavher@hsbattys.com, JulieBeyers@hsbattys.com, FaiqMihlar@hsbattys.com,
MeredithPitts@hsbattys.com

* CR Realty Advisors, LLC, which has been appointed by the court as a temporary receiver on the property:
325 W. Huron, Suite 708, Chicago, IL 60654, P: 312.332.7100, F: 312.332.7102, E: info@er-ra.com, per:
http://www.cr-ra.com/contact/ —and— Attention: Josh Nadolna and David J. Mitidiero via:
JoshN@cr-ra.com and DaveM@cr-ra.com

I, Gordon Wayne Waits, the undersigned, hereby certify under penalties of perjury as provided by
law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109, that the above “Notice of Motion,” and its exhibits, were served upon ail
parties listed abave, this __6th _ day of __July _, 2017 by the following methods:

» United State Postal Service: 1 am serving the patties proper via my city's local post office on the date
listed ~ and with proper postage and/or by FedEx 3rd-party commercial carrier (whichever proves more
convenient). T hope to obtain certification of delivery with return receipt and signature confirmation on as many
packages as [ can afford.

* E-mail: T may, later, serve all the parties listed above via email, in such cases as 1 have their e-mail
address—as a courtesy. Or, then again, T may not (as it is not required), but if I serve any party electronically
(via email), then 1 will serve all parties, so as to keep everybody in the loop.

. Intemet I shall, when practically posmble post a TRUE COPY of this filing — and related filings —
otiline at webgites, infra-- lingéd ™ the “Mortgage Fraud" story, dated, Fri. 14 Apr. 2017,

Signature: \\ —tf 24 J LR/ Date:>§ 'ﬂ\(. 04 j;k\? 253“1'7

RS by, pro se
821 Alicia Road; b kﬁl&d, FL 338012444

PH: (863) 688-9880 [home] of (863) 409-2109 [cell]

‘Web: www.Gordon Watts.com / CGordonWayne Watts.com

Bmail: Gww|[210@aol.com / Gwwi210@gmail.com
Date: Thursday, 06 July 2017

of 4, Nolic | anor, Gor W



Looking at GMAC MORTGAGE LLC, ¢t al. v. RICHARD DANIGGELIS, et al. (case number: 2007-CH-

29738), which was heard before the Chancery Division of the Cook County, IL circuit court (not to be
confused with a case heard in the Law Division, and by the same style and case number, which wag
subsequently transferred from Chancery to Law), we see a spirited fight put up for justice in this case, by no less
than Mr. Watts, himself: As but one example of a motion considered without litigant appearing in person, we
find from the docket in the above-mentioned case, on 11/30/2015, Watts moved for rehearing (without
appearing in person), and an 12/07/2015, The Court (Hon. Michael F. Otio, associate judge, presiding in this
case) ruled, in courtroom 2804, in a ruling titled: “MISCELLANEOUS MOTION -~ ALLOWED.” While Judge
Otto cotmmits a tort of slander on page 3 of his Dec. 07, 2015 ruling!, nonetheless, he does rule on the merits of
Watts request to Supplement the Record on Appeal (in the appeal that was pending at that time),

Although the undersigned maovant would argue that rulings made by Hon. Judge Michael F. Otto (Associate
Judge, #2605) were exceptionally incorrect (as a matter of case law, statutory law, and State & Federal
constitutional rights), as applied to the facts of that case, nonetheless, Judge Otto finally (after much prodding
and begging) considered the motions on the merits—and issued a ruling (right or wrong), not just once, but
several times. (Judge Otto should be commended for an “A+" performance of granting “Procedural Due
Process,” aven if “Substantive Due Process” was trampled upon by what movant argues were “unjust” rulings.)

Therefore, even This Court's own legally-binding precedent confirms that State and Federal Due Process require
all redresses, grievances, suits at law, and related motions to be heard on the merits—whether or nof litigants
seeking redress can physically teavel to The Court in propia persona: The Court does not discriminate nor
deny due process to litigants simply for being “too poor” to afford to hire a lawyer to appear—or to travel to
appear themselves. Discrimination is wrong—in any of its forms or manifestations.

olief: Therefore, please review and rule on my motion for intervention, filed by overnight FedEx
on 05/17/2017 and docketed on 05/18/2017, according to This Court's docket. This Court may also (if it so
chooses) invoke Art. 1, Rule 185 (Telephone Conferences), R.Civ. Proceedings in the Trial Court, and/or Rule
206(h)(Retnote Electronic Means Depositions), etc., by calling movant at either of his jwo phone numbers of
record: 863-688-9880 (home) and/or 863-409-2109 (cell).

Dated: This Thursday, July 06, 2017

The underslgned Movant Gordon Wdyne Watta, hereby certifies undcr pcnaltlcs of' perjury as provided by law
pursuant to 735 TILCS 5/1-109, that the above “Notice of Motion,” and its exhibits were delivered to the

{ollowing parties as indicated — this Thursday, the 6* day of July 2017:

* CIVIL DIVISION: Richard J; Daley Center, 50 West Washington St., Rootm 601, Ph: (312) 603-5116, (312)
603-5122, (312)603-5252, Chicago, IL 60602, Hours: 8:30a.m.-4:30p.m., Mon-Fri, Excl. Holidays

* Hon. Patrice Munzel Ball-Reed, Associate Judge, Civil Division, District | - Housing Section, Daley
Center, 50 W. Washington 8t., Rm, (05, Chicago, [llinois 60602, Ph; (312) 603-4535 The number listed on
Judge's page, ends in '4536" htp://www.CookCountyCourt.org/fudgesPages/BallReedPatrice.aspx but clerk
says that this is wrong number & goes to room (107, [Note: I'm attempting to send both Judge Ball-Reed's

L Falsely claiming that Watts is arguing that vexatious litigants practices are 'OK'—direct quote; "The
argument that all strangers fo a case should be allowed to engage in the tactics of a vexatious litigant is so
unpersuasive as to require no further discussion.”—Watts **never** sald such things within the “4 Corners”
of any of his brigfs, arguing only that if vexatious litiganis be given a fair hearing, then he should be heard &
treated fairly too.

1) joe otion, ! ary
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ed

and Orlando, Fla.), and has neither a local attorney retained (to appear on his behalf), not resources to glibly
travel at the drop-of-a-hat whim to Chicago, Illinois (to appear for himself), due to opptessive and ever-presetit
financial constraints.

Proposed Solution: This motion should be considered on its merits via writtea submission to This Court. In the
alternative, This Court may also (if it so chooses) invoke Art. IT, Rule 185 (Telephone Conferences), R.Civ.
Proceedings in the Teial Court, and/or Rule 206(h)(Remote Electronic Means Depositions), etc., by calling
movant at either of his two phone numbers of record: 863-688-9880 (home) and/or 8§63-409-2109 (cell)

: It is very common legal precedent for motions to be considered in written form only.
(In fact, this is probably the most common form, ot at least a close second, if not first-place.) Here are but a few
examples:

(1) Intervenor, Gordon Wayne Watts, filed direct intervention as “next friend” in the Florida Supreme Court on
behalf of the late Theresa Marie “Terri” Schindler-Schiavo (see e.g., Exhibit-C). While the coutt eventually
ruled against him in a razor-thing 43 split decision (garnering almost 43% of his panel), Mr. Watts' motions,
notietheless, were considered on the merits before the full Supreme Court of his home state, in this high-profile
case, and, in fact, his intervention got even farther than that of former Florida Governor, John Ellis “Jeb™ Bush,
who filed similar intervention on behalf of Ms. Schiavo (Bush lost 7-0), or even Schiavo's blood family (who
got only about 33% of their panel in Federal Court).

Watts Jost 4-3 on rehearing. Bush lost 7-0 on rehearing — before the same panelgdnd fn ,’%em%e issue,
(Apparently, the court fiked Watts' “food/water” arguments better than the similar, buf; feginE tefdingimbe™
arguments presented by both Gov. Jeb Bush and Schiavo's parents.) Although Wattst caﬁ(ﬁ?ﬁlj ﬂiitd%he
Florida Supreme Court in person while he was a student at The Florida State University (i, Taghhxzee,Ela),

he never appeared tn person to present the his motions for intervention in the infamqys “TEZ3chigvo” Base,
and yet The Court still considered the matter on the merits. (See Exhibit-C) 2 ?‘ﬂg‘% m Tl
£ RS o

(2) Subsequentty, Mr. Watts decided to file an Amicus Curige (a friend of the court bﬁ@ igo@ d@jk recent
“Ciay Marriage” cases pending before the Federal Appeals court in his circuit, [ fact, he"even went as far as to
ask The Court tor leave to amend ‘out of time’ {a rare pracedure to allow a litigant to amend a brief, even though
filing deadlines have passed, to correct errors and/or to add additional materisl, facts, arguments, etc.). It is
believed that Watts was the only non-Lawyer litigant allowed participation in this case. (In fact, Watts was
permitted to amend his initial brief, out of tite, even though another pre se ion-Lawyer was denied: Ex-D) In
any event, although Mr. Watts did not present, “in person,” his motion for leave to file an amicus brief, nor
the amicus brief itself, by traveling to The U.8. 11" Circuit FEDERAL Court of Appeals, in Atlanta, GA,
nonetheless, the court considered his brief and alf related motions on the merits. (See, e.g., Exhibit-D)

{3) Let us also consider the case of an imprisoned Illinois prisoner — in some state or county jail: many a
“jailhouse lawyer” exists in our correctional institution's incarcerated population. They file all kinds of frivolous
lawsuits, motions, and torts! While mast of them end up in “file-13” of that great wastebasket of the Judicial
System, nonetheless, state and federal Due Process requites these motions be considered on the merits. While
the undersigned litigant has no “expett” knowledge of The State of Illinois court system, it goes without saying
that not all prisoners ate carted “back and forth” to the court for numerous frivolous motions (for very obvious
cost-restraint reasons—in fact, Illinois is currently facing a financial crisis!). These prisoners, many of whom do
not appear in person to present their motions, nonetheless, get “their day in court”: They don't appear in
person, and yet their motions are still considered on the merits!

(4) Perhaps, the best argument for consideration of a motion, where the litigant can't travel to The Court in
person to present it, comes from This Court itself! (And would, thus, be legally-binding case-law precedent.)

29 jce 0 i p y (ror Warts



Here are the details of the work done, as shown in the Exhibits:

Where intervention as of right is asserted, “the trial court’s jurisdiction is litnited to determining [[#1]]
timeliness, [[#2]] imadequacy of representation and [[#3]] sufficiency of interest; once these threshold
requirements have been met, the plain meaning of the statute directs that the petition be granted.” City of
Chicago v. John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co., 127 TH.App.3d 140, 144 (1* Dist. 1984), [Enumeration and
emphasis added in underline & bold; not in original] Petitioner satisfies afl three requirements, giving Watts the
right to intervene under 735 ILCS 3/2-408(a)(3). [#1] This is timely; [#2] I doubt that anyone would doubt that
the many new points Intervenor raises lack representation, as they are key facts that have not been addressed
before, and this case could tip either way depending on my submitting (or not submitting) these key facts.
However, is prong #3 satisfied?

Looking at the great financial costs Intervenor has incurred, we don't even count his own litigation
(printing, service costs, and the huge titne lost from working a better-paying job). But, looking solely at the
FOIA and other misc, research Intervenor did for Daniggelis, and for which Daniggelis indicated he wished to
pay, we see the following: $104.68 + §10.21 + $21.19 + $11.50 + $33.19 + $2.25 + $13.28 + $20.64 + $9.60 +
$76.25 + $6.47 + $3.95 + $8.88 + labour + time lost from work. This suggest that Intervenor has spent at least
$322.09, not counting huge time lost from work, gas & upkeep for his vehicle, food costs, ste. (And, were we to
count the legal filings, and not just the research, estimating what a 'real’ lawyer would charge to file supportive
briefs — Intervenor is not a lawyer — this would drive up the costs to triple or more, since US Postal and FedEx
service don't run on fairy dust.) Based on the foregoing, Intervenor has a huge interest. But — there is one more
interest: Daniggelis is like a grandfather to him, and the pain he's suffered inflicts emational harm upon Watts,
in the same way werc it to happen to anyone else's mother, father, uncle, grandfather, etc. Were Watts his
biological kin, say, a son or daughter, Intervention solely based on emotional pain would not be questioned, #3:
Lastly, Watts meets the.third prong, sufficiency of interest, and should be permitted to intervene.

Of course, should the court decline to grant intervention as of right, Watts; filings might be deemed
amicus curiae, with the good-will intentions to help the court. Indeed, Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless, L.L.C., 223
1L 2D 1; 857 N.E.2d 250; 306 IlLDec. 157 (Jan, 11, 2006), holds that an Amicus needs merely offer helpful
information that the parties have overlooked. Illinois Courts also adopt a 7th Cir. Federal Court standard in
which((#1)) a party is not represented at all; ((#2)) the ‘direct interest’ test; or, ((#3)) the same test as above:
Helpful info overlaoked by the parties. NOTE: The 7th Circuit test uses the key operator “ot,” meaning that any
one “or” the other of the three tests need apply. See s.g., NOW, et al. v. Scheidler, ef al., (Nos, 99-3076, 99-
3336, 99-3891 & 99-3892, Tth. Cir., Opinion July 31, 2000, But, it would appear the amici are disfavoured in
Tllinois thru some uripoken rule, so maybe this alternative should be ignored, and Intervention granted.

TIFICATE AFFID T OF DELIVE aka: Certificate of Service

The undersigned, hereby cectifies under penalties of perjury as provided by law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109,
that the above “Motion to Intervene by Intervenar, Gordon ‘Wayne Watts,” and its exhibits were delivered
to the following parties as indicated — thisoWedfesuaythe-i 74 dayotMay 204 T -

* CIVIL DIVISION: Richard J. Daley Center, 50 West Washington St., Room 601, Ph: (312) 603-
5116, (312) 603-5122, (312)603-5252, Chicago, IL 60602, Hours: 8:30a.m.-4:30p.m., Mon-Fri, Excl. Holidays

* Hon. Patrice Munzel Ball-Reed, Associate Judge, Civil Division, District 1 - Housing Section,
Daley Center, 50 W, Washington St., Rm. {105, Chicago, lilinois 60602, Ph: (312) 603-4535 The number listed
on Judge's page, ends in '4536" hitp://www.CookCountyCourt.org/JudgesPages/Bal|[ReedPatrice.aspx. but clerk
says that this is wrong number and goes to room 1107, [Note: I'm attempting to send both Judge Ball-Reed's
courtesy copy and the Clerk's official copy to Emma J. Burse, Mail Room Manager (312-603-3117,
ElBurse@CookCountyCourt.com), for her to deliver, since last time, my Priority mail to the Jjudge got
delayed.]

1 rve 2 Gordor




* City of Chicago, CORPORATION COUNSEL, 30 N LASALLE 900, CHICAGO IL, 60602, Phone:
(312) 742-0200; (312) 744-7764, Attn: Greg Janes (312-744-9555) and Glenn Angel (312-744-4033)

Gianes@CityOfChicago.org, Greg Janes@cityofchicago.org, GAngel@CityOfChicago.org,
Glenn. Angel@CityQfChicaga,arg, Benpa.Solomon@CityQfChicago.org, Edward Siskel@CityOfChicago.org

* Joseph Younes Law Offices / hitp://ChicagoAccidentAttorney.net (312)635-5716, per website: 166 W
WASHINGTON ST, Ste. 600, Chicago, IL 60602; Phone: (312) 372-1122 s Fax: (312) 372-1408. Email is (or
was?) Roloe69@yahoo.com per httpy/www.Zoomlnfo.com/p/loseph Younes/599467626 Note: Mr. Younes
recently refused service of his copy of a filing I filed via FedEx [see e.g., EXHIBIT-C in the instant filing], so
all he gets this time is “standard postal mail® or otherwise 'standacd’ service (not expenstve signature
confirmation), but T certify he is being served. Tf This Court doubts, it may effect service (s.g., “Postcard” M.
Younes & other litigants), and send me a nominal bill for said service, but, I doubt anyone would guestion me
on this. In fact, Younes will have to get his service copy from his attorney, Hugh Howard, who uses the same
mailing address: Younes' attorney Hugh Howard, ¢/o: Law Offices of Hugh D. Howard, 166 W Washington
8t, Buite 600, Chicago, 1l 60602, Phone [ 312-781-1002, Email | Hugh@HughDHowardLaw.com, per:
http://www. HughDHowardLaw.cotm

* Heavner Beyers Mihlar LLC, 111 E Main St #200, Decatur II, 62523, (217) 422-1719, (312)-999-
9110 [Mailing Address: P.O. Box 740, Decatur, 1L 62525, per http://www.HSBattys.com/page/about-us/]
RickHeavner@hsbattys.com, JulieBeyers@hsbattys.com, FaiqMihlar@hsbattys.com,
MeredithPitts@hsbattys.com

* CR Realty Advisors, LLC, which has been appointed by the court as a temporary receiver on the
property: 325 W. Huron, Suite 230, Chicago, IL 60654, P; 312.332.7100, F: 312.332.71 02, E: info(@or~ra.com,
per: hitp://www.cr-ra,com/contact/

I, Gordon Wayne Wauts, the undersigned, hereby certify under penalties of petjury as provided by
law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109, that the above “Motion to Intervene by Intervenor, Gorden Wayne
S s My 2017 by

‘P'T::"i'" :

Watts,” and its exhibits, were served upon all parties listed above, thfs
the following methods: -

* United State Postal Service: T am serving the parties proper via my city’s local post office on the date
listed — and with proper postage and/or by FedEx 3rd-party commereial carrier (whichever proves more
convenient). [ hope to obtain certification of delivery with return receipt and signature confirmation on as many
packages as I can afford.

* E-mail: T may, later, serve all the parties listed above via email, in such cases as I have their e~mail
address—as a courtesy. Or, then again, | may not (as it is not required), but if T serve any party electronically
(via email), then T will serve all parties, so as to keep everybody in the loop,

+ Tnternet: T shall, when practically possible, post a TRUE COPY of this filing — and related filings —
online at my official websites, infra—- linked at the “Mortgage Fraud” story, dated. Fri. 14 Apr. 2017.

1

‘.-‘".'".““wu-_

Signature: Date:
Gordon Wayne Watts, Intervenor, or, in the alternative, Amicus Curige®
821 Alicia Road

Lakeland, FL 33801-2113

-~
"

PH: (863) 688-9830
Web: www.GordonWatts.com / www.GordonWayne Watts.com
Email: Gww(210@aol.com / Gww 12 | Q@groail com .

N%awfdmamwmmz%
Watts, acting counsel of record, Is not a lawyer, Per Local Rule 2.1, “Notice
of Hearing of Motions,” Watts, appearing pro se, is giving natice of his motion
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INDEX TO THF, EXHIBITS

Instrument Docket/Tah#
DNAinfo news item (screenshot) Exhibit-A

A-l (news item title)
A-2 (section quoting Jordan Matyas, who effectively calls Younes a liar)

Work done for Daniggelis Exhibit-B
FOIXA research (Freedom of Information Act requests for public records—and other services)

B-1 (FOIA - 07/16/2015 grant of various Clerk of the Court, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-2 (FOIA — 07/24/2015 bill of $104.68 to CHANCERY Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-3 (FOIA — 07/24/2015 bill of $102.50, with date-stamp; Showing the $104.68 betore fees)
B-4 (FOIA —(07/31/2015 bill of $10.00, before fees; Showing $10.21 after transaction fee)
B-5 (FOIA — record: Credit Card statement, cover sheet, closing on 07/17/2015)
B-6 (FOIA —07/16/2015, Credit Card bill for $21.19 Cook County, IL court records)
B-7 (FOIA - 09/10/2615: $11.50, Ship to Daniggelis via USPS)
B-8 (FOIA — 12/03/2015: bill of $33.19 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-9 (FOIA — 01/13/2015: bill of $2.25 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-10 (FOTA - 01/21/2015: bill of $13.28 to CIVIL, I** Municiplal Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-11  (AxiomBanking 05/17/2016 ship FOIA research via UPS to Daniggelis, $20.64;
~ (AxiomBanking 05/26/2016 pay for FOIA research printouis to UPS te Daniggelis, $9.60)
B-12 (FOIA 07/01/2016: FOIA Request from First Appellate Court, IL, acknowledging $76.25 in fees)
B-13 (FOIA 07/01/2016: FOIA costs: §76.25 money order; $6.47 mailing; $3.95 lunch break)
B-14 (FOIA replies of 06/03/2016 and 04/07/2017 from City of Chicago, Building Dept, Cost: TIME)
B-15 (FOIA reply of 06/07/2016 from City of Chicago, POLICE Department. Cost: TIME)
B-16 (FedEx shipping receipt to send FOIA research to Daniggelis: 09/15/2013, est, cost $8.88 + labor)
B-17 (FOTA. replies of May 18, May 25, June 1, June 8, 2016 fram IL Office of Atty Gen; Cost; TIME)
B-18 (FOIA reply of 04/12/2017 from City of Chicago DPD e.g., Landmarks; Cost: TIME)

FedEx package refused by Atty. Joseph Younes Exhibit-C

C-1 (FedEx proof of Service to Defendant, Joseph Younes, Esq.: April 18, 2017)
C-2 (AOL email dated April 21, 2017 from FedEx showing Defendant, Younes, refused court service)
C-3 (Returned FedEx service copy of briefs to Atty. Joseph Younes, Esq., dated April 21, 2017)
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DNAinfo news item (screenshot) Exhibit-A A-1 (news item title)
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DNAinfo news item (screenshot) Exhibit-A

A-2 (section quoting Jordan Matyas, who effectively calls Younes a liar)

T

+ I . . yuutuhe comiuae:ﬁ m axtremetracldng carnj & _emametrachng‘corp{g; mﬁ support.mh:rnsnft.n
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Accm(lmg to Smith, Younes could never ﬂet
agreements with the Buildings Department and
the Landmarks Commission "because he
seemed to be dragging his feet all the time."

"Now we have this guy we think ig willingly
. letting it deteriorats,” she added. “We're not
going to let that happen.”

Jordan §#tyad, who represented the Qld Town
Triangle Association at Thursday's court
hearing, said Younes was being disingenuous
in saying he didn't intend to level the site. "He's
told me twice mt he always wanted to

demolish it,” Mityas said, and he told the judge
that he intended to pursue a demolition permit
as well “So we have somne mixed signals from
the owner, but his actions speak clearly about

his intent for the building.”

i



B-1 (FOIA - 07/16/2015 grant of various Clerk of the Court, Cook Cty, IL, records)

Hello dMr. Gordon,

Please sae attachment,

Thank you,

sharon Briggins ~Lavy

planager Chancery Division

{312) 603 3287
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LexisNexis Payment Solutions

B-2 (FOIA — 07/24/2015 bill of $104.63 to CHANCERY Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
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" B-3 (FOIA —07/24/2015 bill of $102.50, with date-stamp; Showing the $104.68 before fees)
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& B-4 (FOIA — 07/31/2015 bill of $10.00, before fees; Showing $10.21 after transaction fee)
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B-5 (FOIA — record: Credit Card statement, cover sheet, closing on 07!17/2(!15)
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12/03/2015: bill of $33.19 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
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B-Y (FOIA ~ 01/13/1’:01% bill of $2.25 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)

.-v«“""""“*-w-w,,
e Y
'axiomhanking.com : (8:}0)5&44:@15 | )
004461
; sﬁbﬂ‘ %3 @ GORDON WAYNE WATTS SUMMARY OF YOUR ACTIVITY I
. 851 ALTCIA RD GTATEMENT DATE ™, JAN 18 16 :
LAKF«‘.LAND FL 33801‘2'119 ~  STATEMENT NUMBER 1006534948
BEGINNING BALANGE T 12384 shorinme

DEPOSLT AMOUNT + av77.68
WITHORAWAL AMOUNT - 244,83

SERVICE GHARGE - 00
NDING BALANGE =*—--¥% 16470 momrrme

T cm.m

WL ‘M $ J\Q&{

(;ms:"iw; Couwt‘y‘ -
W) e

AXTIOM CHECKING ' 2100853544 BALANGE SUMMARY:

. " AGTIVITY BEGINNING DEC 16 18 WITHDRAWALb DEROSITS L3 123,91
DEC 26 DEPOSIT  LAKEL N 200,00 - % 323 .81
hwm GEC 26 RADTOSHAGK m“%\nm M TE G\Mnr %1 §4 \\g\ .{a.)-w-w* = gme-— R82.07
PLANT &ITY FL U™ T42087 L :
Fmwnbkhpaaidagid 13917601 e
w:“-»‘- DEC 28-—THE HOME ’DEPOT g s DO§ 379 69 Th@r_} L.,yﬁh £ gt b R 202,47
LAKELAND L us 130402 ) Sget (g‘,l.«.
! LR H***M**adeat QE098301
“WLOEG 28 THE HOME DEPOT £ mr—omemmmimer s Pus»'—:r:\f:sztﬂaﬁ”mnh\b Loty $ 148,29
LAKELAND FL US 171584 ’
maokRIRREREARE0 14 06098918 -
LDEC 29 AMAZON DIGGBS932 Misc. Paym 151291 . ;x/m.ea [ 3 148,91
orD 69BETEETD

sOEC 30 Clearpotnt Finar BILL pv\n?r PPD 20,00 . 28.81
Sty JAN OZ%HM SUPERCENTER /547 % um p g~ g, OF A s G BE e
PLANT: CITY FL Us, Fslololelol=t ot
m*:}s*vm**uwmax;m; 99999999 . _ 1,
wrd AN 11 DE’PGSIT LAKELAND, ™7 - s 120.88
e G@ 00 t . i88.8&

8o, JAN 13 BEPGSIT "BAKELAND TR A \
";ﬁwm 13«~—L~*cum<ms,iwnw—¢,aH \@r\ww-pm »Lkm ma*’us rabod . ﬁg \\ﬁ\igw o, 184,61
— S ’Wmm,aasnrmmmaf"‘m. ush i LO808S LN 5 . W,,,;“w ity B LS

ﬂu*m*aﬁ’ﬁ {454 999@3993 sl ah a

e

»’%J WAN 1&:‘1-0REILLY a,i.li‘t} PARTS ’ﬂG?vwz;vwmu PGS“""'""WW ot *ﬁ s $ 154, 70
£ LAKELANDEFS \1 R s’ o048 . g_m;,g P’\Q{w Q\\ :
W m.\n**mw‘&* wgaaa 05p71608 gy b # A l’;{i
THE AVERAQE BACANCE FOR 2400853848 IN 'THIS STA'Q;EMEI\;TLPER‘IGU WASﬁ b 11 {' *%" .?_,1:71’"“5 "'f’,‘f,'::,h
Foant e s‘ s ¥ L O e '
¥ ‘

. oA

» SUMMARY OF YOUR DEROSIT AGCOUNTS
ACCQUNT ACOOUNT AGTOUNT MATURTITY
DESCRIFTION NUMBER BALANCE DATE
AXLGM CHECKING 2100863548 $ 184,70

TOTAL OF YOUR DERDSIT ACCOUNTS 164 .70




' B-10 (FOIA — 01/21/2013: bill of $13.28 to CIVIL,

_,..,..-»M
N“M

AMOM Bank:

axiombanking.con « {(Bpolydd-o01s

004271
GORDON WAYNE WATTS
821 ALICIA RD
LAKELAND FL 33801-2113

1** Municiplal Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)

SUMMARY OF YOUR ACTIVITY
) BTATEMENT DATE FER 15 18
' STATEMENT NUMBER “qK2§300653548

BEQTANING BALANCE, TN B8, TQ S

DEPOSIT AMOUNT  + 261.8%
WITHORAWAL AMOUNT - AN6,38
SERVICE CHARGE 00
ENDING BALANGE SRR Y 2N T R

AXIOM CHECKING

2 {049853648 BALANCE SUMMARY
* ACQTIVITY BEGINNING . WAM 16 18 DEPOSITS $ 154.70
JAN 21 CODK GO FIRST.MUNICIPA POS ‘wﬂﬁg_____HMWMWH $ 141,48
) CHICAGD IL Us Q00000
ruwkd R iRAAARB4E4 295999399
JAN 28 DEPDSIT LAKELAND - $ 401,42
JAN 28 AMAZON AGH/GHED IAT % 403 .34
FER 01 Cledrpeint Finan BILL PYMNT PPD 120, 00 e ] 283, 34
: FEB 04 FEDEXCFFICE  QOOCAB0B POS ey 475 .42 ] 7.92
LAKELAND EL Us Q00006
R EELELEL TR L] V- VO .
FHER 09, FEDEXOFFICE  GOOOS%S08 )] : 4,89 $ 3,23
LAKELAND FL US 000002
mm»*ma*m#***gq,a‘; 04P
THE AVERAGE BALANCE FOR 2100663548 TN THIS STATEMENT PERIOD WAS § 180,81
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L!% e sy L I,
o Q:JQGFUUNT4E b
R Desrhggrar..... b . a. SHUMARR...
el Sh w0 FoEn s
C AxIOM, c?iecxme ;,;f'" %, 1009598387 1§
TUTAL—-GF YOUR 5@?09& AGCOUNTS )

BUMHARY OF VGUR DEPDSIT ATCUUNTE

i AcﬂﬂUNT MATURLTY
,.sAhANcEMm..h*ﬁwnnyngwa‘kmw
inn 3.23
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B-11 (AxiomBanking 05/17/2016 ship FOIA research via UPS to Daniggelis, 520.64;
(AxiomBanking 05/26/2016 pay for FOIA research printouts to UPS to Daniggelis, $9.60)

NN
AxiomBanike

axiombaniing.com « {Bonls84-0015

QU3ITH2 )
GORDON WAYNE WATTS SUMMARY QF Yo AQTIVITY
821 ALICIA RD ATATEMENT DATE JUM 18 18
LAKELAND FL 32801-2113 . STATEMENT NUMBER 2100648848
BEGINNING BALANCE **qu:ﬁﬂlrwsonMMwww
DEROSIT AMOQUNT + 187 .17
WITHORAWAL AMOUNT - 150. 34
SERVIGCE CHARGE - wx . .00
ENDING BALANGE f‘*~%¥ia?.n3-hmm“m«
"AXIOM CHECKIMNG ‘ 2100883848 BALANCE SUMMARY
ACTIVITY BEGINNING . MAY 14 16 WITHDRAWALS DERQSTTS 3 30
MAY t4 B501 FLORIUA AVE ATM TG 20,00~ $ 80.8Q
LAKELAND  FL US  0Q1E42
. whmnhRh AR AR 4B4  CEIOR9TTa ~om T, '
. MAY 17 THE upcmggmggwggzg gl png - R0, G4 Shg 0T fitidun $ #9.66
e TENEAGD [alelolaol. RN i i ey
& o T *mw*ﬁ‘gwaa“ $e00098g %

. MAY 18 DEPOSIT LARELAND : - BY ., OO o $ 164, 84
(MAY.26 w“FﬁméL RE..1068,_, ~p POSmegsfiliinfla . 60 vy $  158.0%
T G 18 AGa e T U HOAC00 AT R .

W ERTURER ARG 8 - odboanag Pt ' C.R
MAV a1- AMAZEN DIGT387687 Mias. Paym 180821 2,47 e ¢ 157,438
GeD 761409700 \ - :
MAY 31 CGlearpoint Finan BILL PYMNT FRD o 120,00 e §. 37.28
THE AVERAGE BALANCE FOR 2100853548  IN THIS STATEMENT.PERIOD WAS % 86.33
fv‘w pe

Ty

SUBRARY UF YUUR BFPGSTT AGCGUNTE
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B-12 (FOIA 07!01/2016 FOIA Request from FirstAppellate Court, IL, aulmow]edgmg %76 25 im fees)
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B-13 (FOIA 07/01/2016: FOIA costs: $76.23 money order; $6.47 mailing; $3.95 lunch break)
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B-14 (FOTA replies of 06/03/2016 and 04/07/2017 from City of Chicago, Building Dept. Cost: TIME)

6T Re: *Public Racords request: BUILDING Degt - Cityof Chicage®

Fraem: DOBFOR <QOBROIAGLefthicaga o>
To: Gweri 210 <Gww 210@ ol com»
Subject: Re. *Public Revards request BUILDING Dept - Cliyet Chifcaga®
Date: Fri, Jun 3, 2416 241 am
Attacionents: 1720_N_Sedgwickpdf {266K)

Mr. Waits:
The records you réquested are attached.
Sincerely,

C. Lynch
City of Chlcago, Dapt. of Bu![clings

"’Winﬂwﬂeh . R L R o
! 'H ol 4 ! gt i [ e " ? 1
' @‘ ﬁyn‘ b ) i 'H‘ ‘E' f 4 ‘] Q Fa Lﬁﬁ;ﬂ_ }» ﬁa EE‘: ,"5:....;l,..w=.~ : L. TOOI? (\?‘;‘ g‘ﬁrj
162017 ~ Rex"Public Racords request BULDING Degpt - Cityof Chicaga®
From: DOBFOA <DOBFCAgckichicage o>
Toi gwer1 210 gww 12180 ad coms
Subfact; Re: *Fublic Reconds regnast: BUILDING Dapt- Cltyol Chicago®
Data: Fr, Apr 7, 2017 459 gm

Attachments: 1720_N_Sedqgwitk paf(17K), 1720_N_Sedgwick pet{I )

Mr. Watts:

Regarding your question as to whether there ware any photos taken of the Stop Work Grders for 1720 N, Sadgwick, | have attached the fatest secords | have for this
address,

Sincerely,

L. Lynch
ity of Chlcago, Dapt. of Rudfdings

From: guat1210@0l com <grul210idsal. com>
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 12:44:55 A
To: DOBFQIA; ROB-jnfa

Ce: DOBFOIA; Lynch, Chris; Porche, Rodney; gww1210@aol.com; gew10@gmaT com
Subjest: He: *Public Records raquest: BUILDING Dapt - Cliy of Chicagoe*

Chits, his is Gordon again.

{ hate to hather you, but hese criminls that have been trying to désiroy the house st 1720 North Badgwick Strest, Old Towne, Chicago, I {and resultantly make you il very busy, whe:
yall baw to :epgated‘ly put up "Stop Wark Drder™ signs to put a stop 1o the flegal constryation, demolition, & destruelion of preperty), and | feel the need ta do mom news coverage,



g B-15 (FOIA reply of 06/07/2016 from City of Chicago, POLICE Department. Cost: TIME)

8 FW: Scanned from-a Xevox altifunction dedes

From: FOLA <folagichicagopollce org=
To: Gww1210 <Cwwi1210@an!.com»
Subject: FW: Beanned from a Xeroxmulfifunction device
Date: Tua, Jun 7, 2016 8:00 pm
Altachments: Scannad fian 3 Xeroxmulfifupetion device081.POF 21721}

e

Good Afterioon,

Atiachied to this emall & a resporse {o your FOTA request.

Regards,

FOIA Section

This message 15 infended only for the use of the indvidual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain
infbrmation that i PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER
APPLICABLE LAW. Ifthe reader of this message i not the ifended recipient, or the employee or agent
responsible r delivering that message to the infended recipient, you are heteby notified that any dissemination,
ditribution or copyirg of this doctnent i strictly prohibited.

Sent: Tuesday, Tane 7, 2016 356 PM
To: FOIA
Subject: Scanned from a Xerox umitifinefion device

Please open the aftached document. It was scanned and sent fo you using a Xevox pmltifitactinn device.
Attachirent Fie Type: PDF

multifimetion devire Locatior: maching keation not set

Device Nane: HQ-X414NE-1

For more mfommtion on Xerox products and solutions, please vistt bttp/forww xe




B-16 (FedEx shipping receipt to send FOIA research to Daniggelis: 09/15/2015, est. cost $8.88 + labor)

Seplember 18,2015

Dear Cusiomer:

The following is the proaf-of-delivery far tracking number 781311107 128.

Delivery informration:

Status: Cefivared Defjvery jocation: 33 W NORTHAVE
Chicago, IL 60610

Slgned for by: JELASSINGILL Dellvery date; Sap 15, 201513

Service typs; FagEx Groungd

Speclal Handing:

i e g 4:& ’I .'
Jas5d0 g *‘” w’?
r“w ’tah-a trq

e“‘“”’”ﬁéx G

28 134Del, Tvdiibe g '* %mf
Shipping Information: :
Tracking number: 781311007128 Ship date; Bep 10,2018
Welghi: 1.6 1bs0.7 kg
Reciplent. Shippar.
Richard B Damggslis Gordaon Watls
tfa The UPS Stome Gordon Walts
333 W Norh AVs 821 ALICIARD

Chicagy, IL 80610 U8

Thank yau for choosing FedEx.
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B-17 (FOIA replies of May 18, May 25, June 1, June 8, 2016 from IL Office of Atty Gen; Cost: TIME)

180017 Fraedomnof [Rfarnsation Act Reg et J0HO FOIA 41880

Fraom: FOlaoticer <P@oaty afate iLus>
Tor "guaw 1210 @aol.ocom' 25ww121 0@@aol.com»

Cos Poaslay, Mours <MPozalay@alg.sinte.ilus>; Boyns, Eleen <FBoyeeibalg.alsle.dl ua»; Thompson, Annie
~Fihompsonfalg.atata il ua»

Subjent: Freadam 4f Informadion Act Raquest 2818 FOM 41830
Date: Wed, Moy 18, 20@ 12456 pm
Attachments; 41830 Pattial Closing and Extenaion Letlerpaf (71K)

Dear Mr. Watts:
Attached pleasa find a letter peMaining to yourrecant FOLA request.
Vary truly yours, «

Caitlin . Knutte

FOIA Officer

Assistant fttomey General

Office of the Hlinois Attorney Seneral

E-MATL CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: THis elecronic mall messaga, inciuding aay atadhments, is forths intended e pionts)
only, This e-mail and 2y attachments might con@in information that Is confidentiad, Jegally privileged or otherwisa
protectad or exempt from disciosure under applicble Taw, Hf you 3re not a named recipient, orif you ara named but batleve
thatyou received this e-raall ju ey, please novfythe senderimmadiscaly byreturn g-mail and prompity dalets this e-mall
and anyattachments and copies theraof from your system. ! you are not the intendued redpient, pleoase e awarme thatany
wpying, dixtibution, disseminstion, disctosum orothar use of this 8-mail and 30y aite chatents Is unauthorized Bod
probibitad. Your receipt of thls message |5 not intapdad o walve any applicable priviiege or daim of confidentiaiity, and
any prohibited or unauthorizad digdogure 15 netbinding on the sendaror tha Offics of the lllincis Attomey Banaml. Thank
you for your coaparsnn,

From: FOlRofficer <Ffot.atate ilua»

Tor ‘gww 1210 @aol.eom' <gwwiZ210@an.cors

e: Pusoley, Maum <WPosstey@aty.etate.il.uar; Boyue, Efeen <€Boyee {falg atate.iluss; That
«BEThompsonatg.etatell.uss

te: Wed, May 25, 20°964:21 pm
Attachmenta: 441830 RM- Paul Bhollonpdf {188 1K), 41820 Confim 5.19.16 Convo,
Partlal Closing and Extansion Letter.pdf (134K)

Dear Mr Watts?

Attached please find a letter and records pertaining to your recent FOIA raquest,

Very truly yours, Fram: FOntficer «Fipaty.atte iluas
Toz Guww 12108Ge0] com’ sgww 121 0@aal .conre

Caitlin q" Knutte G Poaslay, Maura <NPosal=y alg.atete fl.uss; Boyse, Elleen <EBoycegiaty.statall uax; Thompst
FOIA Gfficar «FPThompsoniRaly state JLus»

Subject: Freedom of Informaton Act Request 2016 FOIR41830
AT g Date! Wed, Jun 1, 20158 9:15 pm

Attachmenis: 41830 R Gordon Watts 201 6 (1).pd{ (S293K), 41830 BM - Gordon Watts 2016 {Z).pdf (58684K]
41530 Pariia! Closing and Exansion Letler.pdf {113K)

Dear Wi, Waits:

Attached please find a letter and recards pertaining ta your racent FOIA request.

From: FOlAnificer <Fifinlg.afate Jl.us>
Toe ‘guwwi210@aol.com’ sgawi210@aal.come

Ga: Posaley, Maurs <PossleyDalg siube il uns; Boyes, Eilgen <EBoyc
Calthin K. Knutke <PThampson(guty.state il us> '

FOIA Officar A, Wy, Stbect: Freecam ol fnformation ActRequast 2016 FOIA41830
PSR Date: Wed, Jun 8, 2015 2:29 pm

" Attechmenta; 41830 RM- Joseph Younes pdl (3295K), 41830 RM- Plendings {t
21830 RM- Pleatlings (2).paf(2284K), 41830 RM- Fleadings (31

Very truly yours,




il

DeraprMmenNT 0F PLaNNING aNp DEVELOPMENT
GrryYy OF CHICAGO

April 12, 2017

Gordon Wayne Walts
The Register

821 Alicia Road
Lakeland, FL. 33801

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: Gww1210@aol.com
Dear Mr. Watts:

On bshaif of the Departmaent of Planning and Cavalopment (DPD), pleass be advised we
are in receipt of your Freedom ofInformation Act (FOIA) request, Your reduest was dated
and received on April 7, 2017. Spacifically, the FOIA states and seaks the following
request for public recorda:

Floage emall me an audio file of the "Regulor Meeting” of the Commission on Chicago
Landmérks, which nccurred yestorday, Thursday, Aprll 6, 2017 at 12:48 p.m. In Clty Hall,
121 North LaSalle Street, Room 201-A, 2™ Floor.

Enclosed for your raviaw is the CD dise of the audio file from the April 6, 2017 Caommission
uh Chicagy Landmarks mesting.

Sincerely,

. .
Tany Binns
Fraedom of information Officer
City of Chicago Department of Planring and Davélopment
(312) 744-0886

181 MORSH LABALLE BTRRET, ROOM 1400, CAICAGO, JLLINGIE 60663
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C-1 (FédEx proof of Service to Defendant, Joseph Younes, Esq.: April 18, 2017)

April 26,2017

Dear Customer:

The fallowing is the proot-of-defivery for tracking number 7862-7122-6226.

Delivery Information:

Status: Delivered Delivery location: 821 ALICIARD
Lakeland, FL 33801

Signed for by: Signature not required Defivery date: Apr 26, 2017 02:53

Service fype; FedEx Ground :

Special Handling:

NO SIGNATURE REQUHRED
Proof-of-delivery details appear below; howaver, no signatare ia ava:lahle for this FedEx Ground shipment because a

signature was not reguired.
Shipping Information:

Tracking numbar: 7BB2-T122-6226 Ship date: Apr 18, 2017
Welght 1.8 1bs/0.8 kg

Recipient: Shipper:

JOSEPH YOUNES LAW OFFICES gordan watts

JOSEPH YQUNES LAW OFFICES gordan watls

166 W WASHINGTON ST 821 ALICIA RD

STE 800 LAKELAND, FL 334801 US

CHICAGO, 1L 60662 US

Thank you for choosing FedEx,
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C-2 (AOL email dated April 21,2017 from FedEx showing Defendant, Younes, refused court service)
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m .| Bhig date; > - - 77 o seheduled gelivery: i
‘1§ Tue, 4:‘18[’2017 . o Cw Mon, 412402017 by end :
EE . : ' Delivery exception. .p_fday 1 :

'|-{ Shipment Facts
"B | Fedex attampted, butwas unable to somplets delivery of tha
) following shipment:
'Tractslumii_mll_;gr;. o mﬁmmzz_ﬁ m .
Status: 7 Duilvarv wr.sptian‘
_ l'ﬂewiwtypa“ ) FadE}cGrnund ;
B3 Packaging type: Patkays
,. Nmnberufgiéwﬁ: . . 1 “ . ) )
11 weight " 070k,
. Lstailtlarrlt@;ﬁm. ‘ ] é!ii!%ﬂﬂ??. o o .

1 Resolving Delivery Issuss
The raason dalivary was not completed is outlingd balovw.
Where applicabie, rezoiulion recomimendatinns are algo
provided.

; Exc:eptfcm Redgson Re-:nmmefl"ded Action

1. Refugad by
racipient - Mot
nrdered

Mg actlon s taguired, The package is
keing refurned to the shipgar.

2. Shipment Refused  No action is reguirad, The packegs is
hy Reciplent heing returnad fo the shippst,
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. 1720 N SEDGWICK ST, ASSOCIATED BANK NA,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Municipal Department — District 1 - Housing Section

CITY OF CHICAGO
Plaintiff, Case No.: 2017-M1-400775

Before: Hon. PATRICE MUNZEL

BALL-REED, Associate Judge

Case Type: HOUSING

District: Firat Municipal

Vs,

NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS, UNKNOWN OWNERS,
Atty, Joseph Younes, Esq., et al.

Defendants, and TIME-SENSITIVE: to be heard
in Court Room:1105, by 03/18/2017

Court Time: [1:00am (CST) IY

Gordon Wayne Watts,
Proposed Intervening Deferidant,

b’ Nt s o e Nt S’ N St St Sl o

OR, G

T & —-—w__\*
Gordon Wayne Watts (“Intervenor™) hereby moves this Court, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-408, for
permission to intervene in the above-captioned matter, or in the Alternative, for leave to file an amicus curiae
brief, and for the previously-filed notice, and his instant notice/motion (and attached sworn Affidavit), to be
deemed to be converted to and constitute sald amicus brief. '

L. The “Time-Sensitive Judicial Notice of Adjudicative Facts” (containing additional facts of interest
regarding defendant Younes' behaviour and actions) which proposed Intervenot, Watts, filed with this Court on
04/22/2017, was timely docketed on 04/25/2017, and properly acknowledged as a pro se filing by a non-record
claimant.

2. Mr, Richard B. Daniggelis, the true owner, who lost his house (1720 N. Sedgwick St., Otd Town,
Chicago, IL) through a forged signature in a mortgage fraud scheme (and which fraud tort is still heing actively
litigated and investigated in several forums, some Judicial and some Executive), was invited by this Court to
intervene, in order that he might gain standing to participate in proceedings, The undersigned Intervenor is in
cotnmunication with Daniggelis, and he asserts that Daniggelis informed Watts that he (Daniggelis) desires to
take this Court up on its offer. Le.,, Daniggeliy states that he wishes to Intervene.

3. Intervenor, Gordon Wayne Watts, has done much research and worlk (see Appendix, infra) for Mr.
Daniggelis, the latter of whom has indicted his desite to pay Waits for research & shipping services rendered.

4. Mr. Watts has the right to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(a)(2) because “the representation of the
applicant's interest by existing parties is or may be iradequate and the applicant wil{ ot may be bound by an
order or judgment in the action.”

3. Moreover, Watts has the right to intervene under 735 [ILCS 5/2-408(a)(3) because “the applicant is so
situated as to be adversely affected by a distribution or other dispaosition of properly in the custody or subject to
the control or disposition of the court or a court officer.”

6. This Motion is timely because Intervenor has filed his Motion before any party has -fited any
responsive pleading. Moreover, no parties would be prejudiced by granting intervention at this stage,

tio ve bi 1, dor,



MEMORANDUM OF LAW:
PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS A MATTER OF RIGHT.

Intervenor, Gardon Wayne Walts, has “unique knowledge” (backed up by a Sworn and Notarised AFFIDAVIT,
as well as supported by facts and documented sources, not the least of the which is DNAinfo, a local newspaper,
and unique information garnered from Daniggelis, himself, but which he can not convey to the court dueto
limited legal knowledge). Since his knowledge of the case is 'unique' and presents additional facts and
additional legal arguments, by definition, the other parties are not representing said ‘unique' facts and
arguments, and therefore “the representation of the applicant's interest by existing parties is or may be
inadequate,”giving Watts the right to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(2)(2).

Moreaver, Intervenor, Gordon Wayne Watts, has a sufficient interest in this case that warrants intervention as of
right because the theft of Daniggelis' house forced him to begin using expensive storage facilities (for his
belongings), made him homeless (or forced him to move in with some Good Samaritan), and all this costs a
great deal of monies. The prior illegal construction/demolition that was Defendant Younes was documented to
have performed on this house (see prior Watts filing), and the more-current illegal work, greatly in excess of
City of Chicago Building Codes (which was the proximal cause of the above-captioned lawsuit by the City
against Younes) caused both financial and emotional harm ¢o Daniggelis. Moreaver, the potential illegal
destruction of the Sedgwick house (in this Historic District) would 'moot' any pending litigation and/or
investigation into the illegal transfer of title,

The court's potential to allow illegal destruction of this historic-district house would make it infinitesimally-
more difficult for Daniggelis to pay back Watts (due to the additional financial and emotional burden so-placed
upon him.) Therefore, Watts is “so situated as to be adversely affected by a disteibution or other disposition of
property in the custody or subject to the control or disposition of the court or a court officer,” giving Watts the
right to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(x)(3).

Where intervention as of right is asserted, “the- trial court’s jurisdiction is [imited to determining timeliness,
repr and sufficiency of interest; once these threshold requirements have been met,

mgdmamj_ep_esﬂm_o_m
the plain meaning of the statute directs that the petition be granted.” QMMMMMQQ_LMM
Life Ins. Cp., 127 IILApp.3d 140, 144 (1" Dist, 1984). [Emphasis added in underline & bold; not in original

Petitioner satisfies all theee requirements, giving Watts the right to intervene under 735 ILCS §/2-408(a)(3).

Newly-discovered facts of a dispositive nature

This Court knows that defendant, Joseph Younes, has denied ever planning or conspiring to break the law in
regards to executing 'excessive' work, beyond the permits. However, DNAinfo reported that & local attorney,
who has no motives to be sued for slander, [ibel, or defamation of character, said quite the opposite:

*Jordan Matyas, who represented the Old Town Triangle Association at Thursday's court hearing, said Younes
was being disingenuous in saying he didn't intend to [evel the gite. "He's told me twice that he always wanted to
demolish it," Matyas said, and he told the judge that he intended to pursue a demolition permit as well, "So we
have some mixed signals from the owner, but his actions speak clearly about his intent for the building."™
[Source: “'Rotted' Historic Building In Old Town Triangle Could Be Seized By City,” by Ted Cox, DNAinfo,
March 30, 2017: hetps://www.DNAinfo.com/chicago/20170330/0ld-town/rotted-historic-building-old-towa-
triangle«could-be-seized-by-city | See also EXHIBIT-A in the instant filing, [Watts, who knew of this news
item right after it published on 3-30-2017, did not include it in his last filing, dated 4-22-2017, because he was
struggling to file it in time for Judge Ball-Reed to get it before the 4-27-2017 hearing,. Watts, by virtue of this
statement, issues a sincete apology for his oversight & slowness here.]

Page 2 of 5 (Motion to Intervene by Inteyvenor, Gordon Wayne Watts)



